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  Thursday, January 29, 2026 

  1:30 P.M. 
  Senate Appropriations, Room 109 

MEETING NOTICE 

- Call to Order

- Approval of Minutes of November 10, 2025.

1. *DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - Review of Arizona State Hospital Lease Agreement.

2. *DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE CORRECTIONS - Review of Adobe Mountain School Capital
Projects.

3. *ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY - Approval of SPEED Bonds and Review of System Revenue
Bonds for ASU Health Headquarters Facility.

4. NORTHERN ARIZONA UNIVERSITY
*A. Approval of Cline Library Renovation SPEED Bond Project.
*B. Approval of Nursing Building SPEED Bond Project.

5. *UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA - Approval of a Revision in the SPEED Bond Financing of the Center
for Applied Molecular and Immunological Therapies (CAMI) Building.

* Consent Agenda - These items will be considered in one motion and no testimony will be
taken.
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The Chairman reserves the right to set the order of the agenda. 
01/22/2026 
JB 
 
People with disabilities may request accommodations such as interpreters, alternative formats, or assistance with physical accessibility.  
Requests for accommodations must be made with 72 hours prior notice.  If you require accommodations, please contact the JLBC Office at 
(602) 926-5491. 
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November tO,2025

The Chairman called the meeting to order at L

Room L09. The following were present:

:05 p.m., MondaY, Nove mber 10, 2025 in Senate Hearing

Members

Absent Senator Alston Representative Carbone

Representative De Los Santos

Representative Stahl Hamilton

Excused: Senator Finchem

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Representative Livinoston moved that the Committee approve the minutes of April 23, 2025. The motion

carried by voice vote

REGULAR AGENDA

The following items were considered without further discussion:

1. ARTZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMtNISTRATION (ADOA)- Review of FY 2026 Building Renewal

Allocation.

A.R.S. S 4L-tZSZrequires Committee review of expenditure plans for monies appropriated for building

renewal. ADOA requested review of the 521,913,500 appropriated from the FY 2026 Capital Outlay Bill

for their building renewal allocation plan. The JLBC Staff provided options'

Senator Farnsworth, Chairman

Senator Angius (Temporary member in

place of Senator Finchem)

Senator Kavanagh

Senator KubY

Senator Sundareshan

Senator Werner

Representative Livingston, Vice-Cha irman

Representative Blattman (Temporary member

in place of Representative Stahl Hamilton)

Representative Gress

Representative Travers

Representative WaY
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Representotive Livinqston moved thot the committee give a favorable review to AD1A's FY 2025 building

renewatt ollocotion plan. The motion passed with a roll callvote of 7-4-O-3' (Attochment 1)

2, ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTTONS (ADC)- Review of FY 2025 Building Renewal and Yuma

Fire Alarm Projects.

A.R.S. g 4t-Lzsz requires Committee review of expenditure plans for monies appropriated for building

renewal and capital projects. ADC requested Committee review of its FY 2026 allocation plan for

S5,864,300.

A.R.S. S 4L-1252 also requires Committee review of capital projects with estimated costs exceeding

S250,000. ADC requested Committee review of the 58,5O0,OOO appropriated from the FY 2026 Capital

Outlay Bill for its expenditure plan to upgrade the fire system at the Yuma prison. The committee did not

review the $g,s00,000 to upgrade the fire system ot the Yumo prison. The JLBC Staff provided options'

Mr. Scott Mendel, Assistant Director of Facilities Management' ADC, responded to member questions'

Mr. Richard Evitch. Assistant Director of Financial Services, ADC, responded to member questions.

Representative Livinaston moved that the Committee give a favorable review of $7,225,000 of ADC's FY

2026 building renewal expenditure plan as follows:

. 5700,000 to convert kitchen to medicol spoce

o $400,000 to install a dialysis structure
. 5125,000 for security upgrodes

Senqtor Sundareshan made o substitute motion for o favoroble review of ADC's request items as

submitted to the Committee. The substitute motion failed by a voice vote.

The original motion passed with a roll call vote of 8-3-0-3. (Attachment 2)

3. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES (DHS) -Review of Arizona state Hospital (ASH) Projects.

A.R.S. S 4L-;252 requires Committee review of expenditure plans for all monies appropriated for capital

projects. DHS requested review of 5959,700 for 2 capital projects appropriated from the FY 2024 and FY

2026 Capital Outlay Bills.

The Fy 2024 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated 5209,000 from the Arizona State Hospital (ASH) Fund for

ASH water pump replacements, and the FY 2026 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated 5695,000 from the ASH

Land Earnings Fund for anti-ligature renovations at the state hospital. The JLBC Staff provided options.

Representative Livinaston moved thqt the Committee give a favorable review of DHS's capital

imtprovement projects. The motion passed with a rollcallvote of 11-0-0-3. (Attachment 3)

4. DEPARTMENT OF JUVENTLE CORRECTIONS (DJC)-Review of Adobe Mountain school capital

Projects.

A.R.S, S 4I-I2SZ requires Committee review of the expenditure of monies appropriated for land

acquisition, capital projects and building renewal. The DJC requested Committee review of its plan to

spend Si-,480,600 from the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund (CJEF) and the DJC Local Cost Sharing

Fund to complete 3 capital projects at the Adobe Mountain School facility. The projects are as follows:
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a. SO+1,OOO to replace the make-up air unit in the kitchen

b. 5536,600 to replace the Fire Line Booster Pumps within the water distribution system

c. S303,OOO to replace the doors and locking systems in one of the West Housing Units

The JLBC Staff Provided oPtions.

Mr. Art S ith. Business and Finance Admini r. DJC. responded to member questions

gepresentotive tivinas thot the Committee hold DJC's request for review of Adobe Mountain

Schoot Capitat Proiects. The motion passed by a voice vote'

The Committee requested additional details from the department regarding their plans if the Adobe

Mountain School facility lease is not extended beyond FY 2027 '

5. ARTZONA STATE PARKS BOARD (ASPB)- Review of Buckskin Mountain Boat Ramp Replacement.

A.R.S. S 4L-IZS| requires Committee review of expenditure plans for monies appropriated for building

renewal and capital projects. The ASPB requested Committee review of 51,614,900 from the non-

appropriated State Lake lmprovement Fund (SLIF) and federal Land and Water Conservation Fund

(LWCF) to replace a boat ramp at Buckskin Mountain State Park. The JLBC Staff provided options.

Representative Livinaston moved that the Committee give a favoroble review of the 51,614,900 from the

*rtppiiprioted stste Loke lmprovement Fund (SLIF) and federat Land ond Water Conservotion Fund to

replace a boat romp at Buckskin Mountoin Stote Pork. The motion passed by a roll callvote of 10-0-0-4.

(Attachment 4)

6. pRESCOTT HISTORICAL SOCIETY - Review of Territorial Governor's Mansion Restoration.

A.R.S. S 4;-IZS2 requires Committee review of the expenditure of monies appropriated for land

acquisition, capital projects and building renewal. The Prescott Historical Society- Sharlot Hall Museum

requested Committee review of its plan to spend a tY 2026 operating budget appropriation of 5500,000

from the General Fund for restoration of the museum's Territorial Governor's Mansion. The JLBC Staff

provided options.

Mr. Stuart Rospbrook. Executive rector, Prescott Histo I Societv - Sharlot H ll Museum responded

to member questions

Represe ive Selina Bliss . House of Re ntatives responded to member questions.

Representative Livinqston moved that the Committee give a favoroble review of the Prescott Historical

iociAy - Sharlot Hal! Museum's expenditure plan. The motion passed by a roll call vote of 8-2-0-4

(Attachment 5)

7. DEPARTMENT OF pUBLtC SAFETY (DpS) - Review of FY 2026 Headquarter Electrical upgrade Project.

A.R,S. S 4I-I252 requires Committee review of expenditure plans for monies appropriated for capital

projects. DpS requested Committee review of their 51,t,227,7OO appropriation from the FY 2026 Capital

Outlay Bill to upgrade the electrical system at the department's headquarters in Phoenix. The JLBC Staff

provided options.

Mr. Rvan Bovd, Chief Lesislative Liaison, DPS responded to member questions.
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Mr. Mike Dodd, Budeet Officer, DPS responded to member questions.

Representative Livinoston moved thot the Committee give a favorable review of DPS's expenditure plan

The motion passed by a roll callvote of 10-0-0-4. (Attachment 6)

8A. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ADOT)- Review ot FY 2O26 Building Renewal

Allocation Plan.

A.R,S. S 41-1252 requires JCCR to review expenditure plans for building renewal monies. ADOT

requested Committee review of its expenditure plan of 522,990,400 from the State Highway Fund and

5394,900 from the State Aviation Fund. The JLBC Staff provided options.

Representative Livinaston moved that the Committee give a favorable review of ADOT's FY 2026 building

renewal allocotion plan. The motion passed by a roll call vote of 10-0-0-4. (Attachment 7)

88. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ADOT) - Review of ADOT Capital Projects.

A.R.S. S 4t-1252 requires Committee review of expenditure plans for capital projects. ADOT requested
Committee review of 2 capital projects totaling S13,812,000 from the State Highway Fund, which were
funded in the FY 2026 Capital Outlay Bill:

o $6,951,000 for a new vehicle repair shop in Avondale, and
. $6,861,000 for new maintenance facilities in Little Antelope and Gray Mountain.

The JLBC Staff provided options.

Mr. Rob Howe. Facilities Plannins Estimator, ADOT responded to member questions,

Ms, Cvnthia Patchen. Lesislative Liaison, ADOT responded to member questions.

Representotive Livinqston moved that the Committee hold ADOT's request for review of their expenditure
plans for 2 capital projects. The motion passed by a voice vote.

The Committee requested additional details from the department regarding how the current facilities
will be used after the construction of the new facilities.

9. NORTHERN ARIZONA UNIVERSITY - Review of Capital Infrastructure Projects.

A.R.S. S 15-3.671requires Committee review of cash projects funded by the Capital lnfrastructure Fund
(ClF). NAU requested Committee review of 55,142,200 for capital improvement projects funded via CIF

cash. The JLBC Staff provided options and potential provisions:

Stondard Universitv Finoncina Provisions
A, A favorable review by the Committee does not constitute endorsement of General Fund

oppropriations to offset any revenues that moy be required for debt service or ony operations and
maintenance costs when the projects ore complete.

B. On or before October 75 of each yeor until completion of the projects, NAU sholl report to the JLBC

Stoff on the stotus ond expenditures of the capital projects. The report sholl include the
project expenditures to dote, ony changes to the planned construction timeline, the expected
completion dote, and ony chonge to the scope of the projects,

Ms. Katv Yanez, Vice President of Government Affairs and Communitv Relations, Northern Arizona
Universitv, responded to member questions.
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Representative Livinaston moved thot the Committee give o favoroble review of the copital proiects

t"trl;rg SrUZr17 with the JLBC Staff provisions. The motion passed by a roll call vote of 10-0-0-4.

(Attachment 8)

10. uNtvERslTy oF ARtzoNA - Approval of sPEED Bond Deferred Maintenance Projects.

A.R.S. S 15-1682.03 requires Committee approvalof any projectsfinanced with lottery revenue (SPEED)

bonds. The University of Arizona (UA) requested Committee approval of 538,750,000 in sPEED bonds for

deferred maintenance projects across multiple campus buildings. The debt service for sPEED bonds is

paid 80% by state lottery revenues and 20% by university resources. Lottery revenues used to pay debt

service would otherwise be deposited into the General Fund. The JLBC Staff provided options and

potential provisions:

Standard lJniversitv Finoncinq Provisions

A. A frroroble review by the Committee does not constitute endorsement of Generol Fund

oppropriations to offset any revenues that moy be required for operations ond mointenonce costs

when the proiect is comPlete.

B. I,JA shatt provide the finat debt service schedule and interest rote for the proiects os soon os they are

ovailable.

C. On or before October 75 of eoch yeor until completion of the proiect, IJA shall report to the JLBC Stoff

on the status and expenditures of the project. The report sholl include the proiect expenditures to

dote by type of building system, ony changes to the planned construction timeline, the expected

completion date, ond any change to the scope of the proiect.

Additionol Provision
U Un sholl report to the Choirman and the JLBC Staff prior to reallocating monies between proiects as

tisted in the agency submission materials'

Mr. John Arnold, Chief Financial Officer, Universitv of Arizona, responded to member questions.

Representative Livinaston moved that the Committee approve the University of Arizona's request of
ji;ii,S,ZSO,OOO in SPEED bonds for deferred maintenonce projects with provisions, The motion passed by a

roll call vote of 10-0-0-4. (Attachment 9)

11. ARTZONA GAME AND F|SH DEPARTMENT (AGFD) - Review of FY 2025 and FY 2026 Building

Renewal Allocations.

A.R.S. S 41-IZS2 requires Committee review of expenditure plans for monies appropriated for building

renewal and capital projects and for any capital project with an estimated cost of more than $250,000'

The Arizona Game and Fish Department requested review of 5'J",972,0O0 for 30 projects and contingency

funding, of which S33O,OO0 will be sourced from AGFD's FY 2025 building renewal appropriation from

the Game and Fish Fund and S1,642,000 will be funded by the department's FY 2026 building renewal

appropriation from the same fund. The JLBC Staff provided options and a potential provision:

A. ln the respective quarterty copitot report update, AGFD shqll notify the Choirmon ond ILBC Stoff

when spending monies for qn emergency mointenance and repair proiect. AGFD mqy proceed with

the emergency repairs prior to Committee review'
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Br

Department, responded to member questions'

Representotive Livinaston moved that the Committee give a fovorable review of AGFD's FY 2025 and FY

2026 building ,rnrrol o!tor:ations for copital proiects totoling s1,972,000 with the JLBC Stoff provisions'

The motion passed by a roll call vote of 9-1-0-4. (Attachment 70)

Without objection, the meeting adjourned at 3:10 p'm'

Respectfully submitted :

$enntfez pu+nt

Jennifer Burns, SecretarY

cRtehazd $tolvneal<

Richard Stavneak, Director

D h*A
Senator David C. Farnsworth, Chairman

N6TE: A full audio recording of this meeting is available at the JLBC Staff Office, 171"6 W. Adams. A full

video recording of this meeting is available at https://www.azilbc.gov/jlbc-meetings/
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DATE: JanuarY 22,2026

To:MembersoftheJointCommitteeonCapitalReview

FROM: Maggie Rocker, Principal Fiscal Analyst

sUBJECT: Department of Health services - Review of Arizona state Hospital Lease Agreement

Request

A.R.S, S 36-136 requires Committee review of lease agreements of Arizona State Hospital (ASH)

property. The Department of Health Services (DHS) requests Committee review of a lease agreement

with a private health vendor for a parcel of land on ASH property'

Committee OPtions

The Committee has at least the following 2 options:

L. A favorable review of the request.

2. An unfavorable review of the request.

Analysis

A.R,S. S 36-136 allows DHS to enter into lease agreements with third parties to occupy buildings or

develop land located on ASH property.

1,

2

3

4

5

6

KeY Points

DHS is authorized to lease land at the ASH property subject to JCCR review'

ln2OZ2,AHCCCS awarded a private health vendor a contract to operate a transitional housing

shelter for adults with a serious rnental illness on ASH grounds.

Construction of the facility was completed in 2025'

DHS entered an L8-month lea

The lease ends in March 2027

The vendor will paY S150,000

se agreement with the vendor to operate the facility'

and has an option to be extended for another 18 months'

annually, which will be deposited in the ASH Charitable Trust Fund
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DHS has entered into an Lg-month lease agreement with a nonprofit vendor (Copa Health) for a 2-acre

parcel of land located at 333 North 24th Street to provide transitional "bridge" housing and behavioral

health services for adults experiencing homelessness with a Serious Mental lllness (SMl). Bridge housing

provides a temporary placement for individuals transitioning fronr homelessness to permanent housing'

Background
ln 2019, the Department of Housing allocated 53 million from a Housing Trust Fund deposit for the

development of transitional housing on the ASH campus. The funding and project was later transferred

to AHCCCS and supplemented by another $g million in federal COVID-1"9 emergency funding - 52 million

for two years of operations and 51 million for additional capital costs. AHCCCS issued an RFP for the

project in Decembe r 2o2tand awarded the transitional shelter bridge housing contract to the vendor in

npirt zozz.ln october 2025, ADoA and AHCCCS completed construction of the 1'6,325-square foot, 50-

bed transitional housing facility ("Pathways of Hope") on ASH grounds, which opened in December

2025. The premises includes an outpatient health care clinic separate from the housing facility. Based on

the original RFp, AHCCCS will assist the vendor with securing ongoing funding for operational support of

the facility.

Lease Agreement
The lease agreement, which commenced October I,2025 and runs through March 3!,2027 , permits the

vendor to provide transitional housing, behavioral health services, and alcohol and substance abuse-

related services at the site. The agreement includes an option to extend the lease for another l'8

months. ln the event the vendor's contract with AHCCCS is terminated, the lease agreement with DHS

will also terminate. Based on an independent land survey, the vendor is required to pay DHS monthly

rent of S12,500 monthly, or S15O,OO0 annually, for use of the premises.

pursuant to A.R.s. S 36-136, lease revenue will be deposited to the ASH charitable Trust Fund, which is

used to benefit mentally ill persons in the state.
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AFII
DEPARTMENT

HEALTH SERVICES
November 4,2025

The Honorable John Kavanagh, Chairman

Joint Committee on Capital Review

Arizona State Senate

L700 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

The Honorable David Livingston, Vice Chairman

Joint Committee on Capital Review

Arizona State Senate

1700 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Senator Kavanagh and Representative Livingston:

The Arizona State Hospital (ASH) and the Department of Health Services (DHS) respectfully

requests placement on the upcoming agenda of the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR).

Arizona Revised Statute (A.R,S.) 36-136 requires the department to report to the JCCR on the

terms, conditions, and purpose of any lease or sublease agreement entered into pursuant to

this subsection relating to state hospital lands or buildings or the disposition of real property

pursuant to this subsection, including state hospital lands or buildings, and the fiscal impact on

the department and any revenues generated by the agreement.

Any lease or sublease agreement entered into pursuant to this subsection relating to state

hospital lands or buildings or the disposition of real property pursuant to this subsection,

including state hospital lands or buildings, must be reviewed by the JCCR.

Copa Heolth Lease - Pothwoys for Hope

Transitional Housing Focility for Adults with a Serious Mentol lllness; Outpotient Heolth Clinic

Esti m ated An n u al Reven u e : S 1 50,000
lnitial Lease Term: October t,2025 - March 3L,3027

l(atie Hobbs I Governor Sheita Sjotander I lnterim Director

150 North 18th Avenue, Sulte 500, Phoenix, AZ 85007-3247

P I 602-542-1025 W I azheatth.gov

Health and Wellness for all Arizonans



lf you have any questions regarding the Hospital's lease plan, please contact Michael Sheldon at

M ichael.Sheldon @azd hs. sov or 602-220-6000.

Sincerely,

sheila Sjolander (Nov 7, 2025 l0:33;03 MST)

Sheila Sjolander

lnterim Director

Arizona Department of Health Services

Katie Hobbs I Governor Sheita Sjolander I lnterim Director

150 North 'l8th Avenue, Suite 500, Phoenix, AZ 85007-3247

P I 602-542-1025 W I azhealth.gov

Health and Wellness for all Arizonans



LEASE AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF A STATE FACILITY

BETWEEN THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES.

AND COPA HEALTH, INC.

WHEREAS, the Arizona Department of Health Services ("ADHS") controls the use of land on the

grounds of the Arizona State Hospital, a division of ADHS; and

WHEREAS, the ADHS made a plot of land and a facility on the grounds of the Arizona State

Hospital available to Copa Health, lnc. ("Copa") to facilitate the delivery of transitional housing

and behavioral health services for individuals with a Serious Mental lllness (SMl) and/or other

mental health needs.

WHEREAS, Copa is an Arizona non-profit corporation provider of affordable housing and mental

and behavioral health care services and was awarded a contract from the Arizona Health Care

Cost Containment System ("AHCCCS") to operate a transitional housing shelter on the grounds

of the Arizona State Hospital; and

WHEREAS, the above parties, ADHS and Copa agree to enter into this Lease Agreement for the

use of the land for the transitional housing shelter on the grounds of the Arizona State Hospital

(the "Project").

WHEREAS, Copa and AHCCCS have entered into that certain contract and amendments related

to the Project.

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT ("Lease") is made this 1st day of October, 2025 by and between ADHS,

an Agency of the State of Arizona, hereinafter called "Lessor," and Copa hereinafter called the

"Lessee,"

1. PREMISES

Lessor hereby leases to Lessee and Lessee hereby leases from Lessor that plot of land and

building, and the improvements and personal property located thereon, (collectively, the

"Premises"), a site of approximately two acres on the grounds of the Arizona State Hospital,

more fully identified by Exhibit A.

Lessee shall not make any alterations, additions, or improvements to the Premises without the
prior written consent of Lessor, Any such alterations, additions, or improvements shall be made

by Lessee at Lessee's sole cost and expense.

2, TERM

The initial term of this lease is for eighteen (18) months (or until sooner if terminated as herein

provided), commencing on October L,2025, and expiring on March 3L,2027. At the mutual

agreement of the Lessor and the Lessee, the Lease term may be extended for another eighteen

L



month term

3. RENT

Lessee agrees to pay as base rent, at such a place as may be designated from time to time by

Lessor, the sums as shown below for the first 18 months of the Lease, lf applicable, such sums

will be inclusive of all applicable local government rental taxes. This is a full-service lease. The

Lessee is only liable for the monthly rent payment in accordance with the below:

S12,500 per month

The monthly Lease payment is due on the first day of the month immediately following the date

of occupancy, and is due on the same day each and every month thereafter. A late charge of

$fAZ.SO is due for any late Lease payment received more than five days after its due date.

Payment shall be initiated each month in the following manner: Lessee shall prepare and issue a

warrant at the end of each month. The warrant shall be mailed to the address identified in this

Lease. Any partial month shall be prorated for that portion of the month Lessee occupies the

Premises.

4. USE OF PREMISES

The premises described herein is leased to the Lessee for the sole purpose of allowing Lessee to
provide, or provide access to, transitional housing/behavioral health/alcohol/substance abuse

related services at that site. Lessee agrees to comply with all applicable laws, ordinances,

regulations and building codes, now or hereafter in force in connection with its use of the leased

land, Lessee shall not commit or suffer the commission of any waste, or knowingly permit any

unauthorized activity or allow firearms, explosives or hazardous substances on the premises.

5. MAINTENANCE

Subject to any contractor or manufactures warranties expressed or implied, Lessee is responsible

for all exterior and i maintenance of the grounds and building, including, yet not limited

to, landscaping, HVAC, plumbing, janitorial, pest control, roof, windows, super structure,

furnishings, fixtures and equipment. Lessee shall ensure that the building is maintained in a

manner and quality consistent with other similar facilities in the Phoenix Metropolitan Area,

Lessee will, at Lessee's own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Building Systems

in good repair and working order in full and complete accordance with the manufacturers

specifications and any applicable building and fire codes. Building Systems shall include, but not

be limited to, all electrical, mechanical, structural, plumbing, heating, ventilating, air

conditioning, sprinkler, life safety or security systems serving a building'

Lessor shall have no responsibility to maintain, repair or make improvements or additions to the

Premises, Lessor is responsible for capital improvements that increase the value of the asset,
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Lessor or its agents shall perform biannual inspections of the building and equipment to ensure

compliance with this section, with a minimum of one business day notice, unless in an

emergent situation requiring an immediate response. Lessee shall provide Lessor with all

documentation and maintenance logs related to any repair and maintenance activities

performed by Lessee or its agents.

Moreover, Lessor and its agents shall have the right at all reasonable times to enter into and upon

the premises provided Lessor has provided Lessee a minimum of one business day notice,

unless in an emergent situation requiring an immediate response. The Lessor may

request reasonable maintenance measures or require a third-party vendor to provide

maintenance activities at Lessee's expense if the Lessee's maintenance and repair activities are

not compliant with this section or negatively impacts the Premises.

5. UTILITIES

Lessee shall establish its utility accounts for the building and is responsible for all costs and

expenses related to the use of the power, phones, cable, internet, water, sanitation, sewer

services and any other services necessary for the use of the building, Lessor shall not be liable to

Lessee for any stoppage or interruption of such services and utilities.

7. SECURITY

Lessee is solely responsible for the security of the premises. The Lessor may request reasonable

additional security measures if the Lessee's use of the Premises creates negative impacts to the

Premises or nearby State property, employees, contractors or visitors.

8. FOOD SERVICES

Lessee is solely responsible for the food services provided on the premises.

9. rNS PECTION AND AUDIT

ln accordance with A.R.S, $S 35-214 and 35-215, all books, accounts, reports, files and other

records, hereinafter referred to as "Records", relating to this Lease shall be subject at all

reasonable times to inspection and audit by the Lessor, the State Auditor, or their agents, or

employees at any time during the terms of the Lease and for five (5) years after termination

thereof.

10. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASE

Lessee shall not assign, transfer, or encumber this lease nor sublet the leased Premises or any

portion thereof without the prior written consent of Lessor, and any such act shall constitute a

breach of this lease. Consent to an assignment, subletting, occupation or use by other persons

shall not be unreasonably withheld and shall not release Lessee from any of Lessee' obligations

hereunder or be deemed to be a consent to any subsequent assignment, subletting, occupation,

or use.

Any assignment or sublease of leased Premises shall be subject to and in compliance with all of

the terms and conditions of this lease.
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11. LESSOR ADD.ONS
ln the event the Lessee fail to maintain the building in a clean, orderly, and safe condition, or fail

to provide repairs, maintenance, or other services as required herein, or fails to pay for the utility

charges as required herein, then, in addition to all other rights and remedies to which the Lessor

may be entitled, the Lessor may make written demand upon the Lessee to provide such required

service. lf the maintenance and repairs are not provided within ten (10) days after written

demand has been mailed or hand-delivered to the Lessee by the Lessor then, in addition to all

other rights or remedies that the Lessor may have, the Lessor may obtain such services and/or

make such payment and add its costs to any rental payment which becomes due after such

service has been obtained.

12. TERMINATION
Voluntary: Any party to this Lease may terminate the Lease upon 120 days prior written notice

to the other parties.

lnvoluntary: ln the event of a breach of any of the provisions of this Lease, the non-defaulting

party may terminate this Lease by delivering written notice to the defaulting party of the default

or breach, The defaulting party shall have 30 days to cure the default or breach, lf the default or

breach is not cured within that timeframe or any other time frame agreed to by the non-

defaulting party, the Lease shall be deemed terminated.

Should the Lessee's contract with the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System to operate

the transitional housing shelter be terminated, not renewed, or otherwise canceled, this

Agreement shall terminate concurrently with the contract to operate. The Lessee shall adhere to

all transitional requirements specified in its Agreement with AHCCCS, ADHS shall NOT BE LIABLE

for providing services to, or assuming the responsibility of operations for, the transitional housing

shelter nor the program participants,

ln addition and without limiting the foregoing, Lessor shall have the right to terminate this Lease

at any time immediately upon notice of termination given by Lessor to Lessee if this Lease is

reviewed and disapproved by the Joint Committee on Capital Review.

13. DISPOSITION OF BUILDING UPON TERMINATION/ EXPIRATION OF LEASE

The building, including any authorized improvement to the building, is owned by ADHS and shall

remain the property of ADHS upon the termination or expiration of this Lease.

14. DESTRUCTION OF THE PREMISES

ln the event the Premises are totally destroyed, this lease shall terminate. ln the event the

Premises are partially destroyed, Lessor, with reasonable promptness and dispatch, shall repair

and rebuild. Lessee shall pay the pro-rata share of the rent, if the remaining Premises are

tenantable, during such period of repair or rebuilding in the proportion of tenantable Premises

occupied by Lessee. ln case the remaining Premises, following a partial destruction, are un-

tenantable by Lessee, Lessee shall have the option to cease occupancy and all rent payments
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until the Premises are tenantable orterminate the Lease. The word "tenantable" as heretofore

used shall be understood by the parties to mean tenantable for the purpose of performing the

duties and services provided by Lessee to its clients.

15. SUBORDINATION AND ATTORNMENT

Lessor reserves the right to place liens or encumbrances on the land or any part thereof or

interest therein superior in lien and effect to this lease. This lease, at the option of Lessor, shall

be subject and subordinate to any and allsuch liens or encumbrances now or hereafter imposed

by Lessor without the necessity of the execution and delivery of any further instruments on the

part of the Lessee to effectuate such subordination. Lessee waives any right to terminate this

Lease because of such subordination, provided the Lessor is not in breach of any material

provision of this Lease,

ln the event of a transfer of ownership of the Premises, Lessee agrees to attorn to the new owner

acquiring the Premises and to recognize such owner as Lessor under this Lease. Lessee hereby

waives any right to terminate this Lease because of such transfer, provided neither the former

owner nor the current Lessor is in breach of any provision of this Lease, Lessee shall have the

ability to request and receive adequate assurances of performance by any new owner as a

cond ition of attornment.

16. NONDISTURBANCE

Subject to the terms of this Lease, so long as Lessee is not in material breach of the terms of this

lease, it shall have a right to possession of the building and land without disturbance from the

Lessor or any person claiming rights through Lessor, for the term of the Lease.

17. INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Lessee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the

State of Arizona, and its departments, agencies, boards, commissions, universities, officers,

officials, agents, and employees (hereinafter referred to as "lndemnitee") from and against any

and all claims, actions, liabilities, damages, losses, or expenses (including court costs, attorneys'

fees, and costs of claim processing, investigation and litigation) (hereinafter referred to as

"Claims") for bodily injury or personal injury (including death), or loss or damage to tangible or

intangible property caused, or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by the negligent or willful
acts or omissions of Lessee or any of its owners, officers, directors, agents, employees or

subcontractors. This indemnity includes any claim or amount arising out of, or recovered under,

the Workers'Compensation Law or arising out of the failure of such Lessee to conform to any

federal, state, or local law, statute, ordinance, rule, regulation, or court decree. lt is the specific

intention of the parties that the lndemnitee shall, in all instances, except for Claims arising solely

from the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the lndemnitee, be indemnified by Lessee from
and against any and all claims. lt is agreed that Lessee will be responsible for primary loss

investigation, defense, and judgment costs where this indemnification is applicable, ln

consideration of the award of this Lease, the Lessee agrees to waive all rights of subrogation

against the State of Arizona, its officers, officials, agents, and employees for losses arising from
the work performed by the Lessee for the State of Arizona.
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This indemnity shall not apply if the Lessee or sub-contractor(s) is/are an agency, board,

commission or university of the State of Arizona,

18. INSURANCEREQUIREMENTS

Lessee and subcontractors shall procure and maintain, until all of their obligations have been

discharged, including any warranty periods under this Lease, insurance against claims for injury

to persons or damage to property arising from, or in connection with, the performance of the

work hereunder by the Lessee, its agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors,

The lnsurance Requirements herein are minimum requirements for this Lease and in no way limit

the indemnity covenants contained in this Lease. The State of Arizona in no way warrants that

the minimum limits contained herein are sufficient to protect the Lessee from liabilities that arise

out of the performance of the work under this Lease by the Lessee, its agents, representatives,

employees or subcontractors, and the Lessee is free to purchase additional insurance.

Minimum Scope and Limits of lnsurance

Lessee shall provide coverage with limits of liability not less than those stated below

Commercial General Liability (CGL)- Occurrence Form

Policy shall include bodily injury, property damage, and broad form contractual liability coverage,

o GeneralAggregate $2,000,000
o Products - Completed Operations Aggregate 51,000,000
o Personal and Advertising lnjury 51,000,000
o Damage to Rented Premises 5100,000
o Each occurrence $1,ooo,ooo

a. The policy shall be endorsed, as required by this written agreement, to include the State

of Arizona, and its departments, agencies, boards, commissions, universities, officers,

officials, agents, and employees as additional insureds with respect to liability arising out
of the activities performed by or on behalf of the Lessee.

b. Policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation endorsement, as required by this written
agreement, in favor of the State of Arizona, and its departments, agencies, boards,

commissions, universities, officers, officials, agents, and employees for losses arising from
work performed by or on behalf of the Lessee.

Business Automobile Liability

Bodily lnjury and Property Damage for any owned, hired, andlor
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o Combined Single Limit (CSL) Sl,ooo,ooo

a. Policy shall be endorsed, as required by this written agreement, to include the State of

Arizona, and its departments, agencies, boards, commissions, universities, officers,

officials, agents, and employees as additional insureds with respect to liability arising out

of the activities performed by, or on behalf of, the Lessee involving automobiles owned,

hired and/or non-owned by the Lessee.

b. Policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation endorsement as required by this written

agreement in favor of the State of Arizona, and its departments, agencies, boards,

commissions, universities, officers, officials, agents, and employees for losses arising from

work performed by or on behalf of the Lessee.

Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability

o Workers' Compensation
o Employers'Liability

o Each Accident
o Disease - Each Employee
o Disease - Policy Limit

Statutory

s1,000,000
51,ooo,ooo
Sl,ooo,ooo

a. Policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation endorsement, as required by this written

agreement, in favor of the State of Arizona, and its departments, agencies, boards,

commissions, universities, officers, officials, agents, and employees for losses arising from
work performed by or on behalf of the Lessee.

b. This requirement shall not apply to each Lessee or subcontractor that is exempt under

A.R.S. 5 23-901, and when such Lessee or subcontractor executes the appropriate waiver

form (Sole Proprietor or lndependent Lessee).

Property lnsurance

Property insurance on the building is only required if the Lessee is the sole occupant of the

building,

o Coverage on Lessee's contents S5oo,ooo
Replacement Value

5s,376,944
Replacement Value

o Coverage on building (lf Lessee is sole occupant)

a, Property insurance shall be written on an "all risk" replacement cost coverage, including

but not limited to contingent business interruption for neighboring premises,

ingress/egress and for flood and earth movement.
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b. Policy shall include Leasehold lnterest or Rental Expense for a minimum of a three-month

indemnity period andlor for a limit of no less than rental value.

c, lf property coverage on the building is required, and the State has an insurable interest,

then Arizona Department of Administration - Risk Management (and the reSpec'Uve

agencv or universitv) shall be named as a loss payee.

d. Policy shall be endorsed as required by this written agreement, to include the State of

Arizona, and its departments, agencies, boards, commissions, universities, officers,

officials, agents, and employees as additional insureds with respect to liability arising out

of the use and/or occupancy of the property subject to this Lease,

e. Policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation endorsement as required by this written

agreement in favor of the State of Arizona, and its departments, agencies, boards,

commissions, universities, officers, officials, agents, and employees for losses arising from

the Lease.

Additional lnsurance Requirements

The policies shall include, or be endorsed to include, as required by this written agreement, the

following provisions:

The Lessee's policies, as applicable, shall stipulate that the insurance afforded the Lessee shall be

primary and that any insurance carried by the Department, its agents, officials, employees or the

State of Arizona shall be excess and not contributory insurance, as provided by A,R,S. 5 4t-621
(E).

lnsurance provided by the Lessee shall not limit the Lessee's liability assumed under the

indemnification provisions of this Lease,

Notice of ellation

Applicable to all insurance policies required within the lnsurance Requirements of this Contract,

Contractor's insurance shall not be permitted to expire, be suspended, be canceled, or be

materially changed for any reason without thirty (30) days prior written notice to the State of

Arizona. Within two (2) business days of receipt, Contractor must provide notice to the State of

Arizona if they receive notice of a policy that has been or will be suspended, canceled, materially

changed for any reason, has expired, or will be expiring. Such notice shall be sent directly to the

Department and shall be mailed, emailed, hand delivered or sent by facsimile transmission to
(State Representative's Name, Address & Fax Number).

Acceptabilitv of I nsurers

Lessee's insurance shall be placed with companies licensed in the State of Arizona or hold

approved non-admitted status on the Arizona Department of lnsurance List of Qualified
Unauthorized lnsurers. lnsurers shall have an "A,M. Best" rating of not less than A- Vll. The State
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of Arizona in no way warrants that the above-required minimum insurer rating is sufficient to
protect the Lessee from potential insurer insolvency.

Verification of Coverage

Contractor shall furnish the State of Arizona with certificates of insurance (valid ACORD form or

equivalent approved by the State of Arizona) evidencing that Contractor has the insurance as

required by this Contract. An authorized representative of the insurer shall sign the certificates.

All such certificates of insurance and policy endorsements must be received by the State before

work commences. The State's receipt of any certificates of insurance or policy endorsements that
do not comply with this written agreement shall not waive or otherwise affect the requirements

of this agreement.

Each insurance policy required by this Contract must be in effect at, or prior to, commencement

of work under this Contract. Failure to maintain the insurance policies as required by this

Contract, or to provide evidence of renewal, is a material breach of contract.

All certificates required by this Contract shall be sent directly to the Department. The State of

Arizona project/contract number and project description shall be noted on the certificate of
insurance. The State of Arizona reserves the right to require complete copies of all insurance

policies required by this Contract at any time.

Subcontractors

Lessee's certificate(s) shall include all subcontractors as insureds under its policies or Lessee shall

be responsible for ensuring and/or verifying that all subcontractors have valid and collectable

insurance as evidenced by the certificates of insurance and endorsements for each

subcontractor. All coverages for subcontractors shall be subject to the minimum lnsurance

Requirements identified above. The Department reserves the right to require, at any time
throughout the life of the Lease, proof from the Lessee that its subcontractors have the required

coverage.

Approval a nd Modifications

The Contracting Agency, in consultation with State Risk, reserves the right to review or make

modifications to the insurance limits, required coverages, or endorsements throughout the life
of this Lease, as deemed necessary. Such action will not require a formal Lease amendment but

may be made by administrative action,

Exceptions

ln the event the Lessee or subcontractor(s) is/are a public entity, then the lnsurance

Requirements shall not apply. Such public entity shall provide a certificate of self-insurance. lf

9



the Lessee or subcontractor(s) is/are a State of Arizona agency, board, commission, or university,

none of the above shall apply.

19. TIME
Time is of the essence of this lease and each and all of its provisions

20. DEFINED TERMS AND MARGINAL HEADINGS

The word "Lessor" and "Lessee" as used herein shall include the plural as well as the singular. lf

more than one person is named as Lessee, the obligations of such persons are joint and several,

The marginal headings and titles to the articles of this lease are not a part of this lease and shall

have no effect upon the construction or interpretation of any part hereof'

21. HOLDOVER

Should Lessee hold possession after expiration of the lease term or any renewal thereof, Lessee

shall become Lessee on a month-to-month basis upon the same terms and conditions of this

lease, EitherLessororLesseeshall havetherighttoterminateanyholdovertenancyafterthirty
(30) days written notice to the Lessee or Lessor's last known address without incurring any

penalty or damages.

22. ATTORNEY,S FEES

ln the event of any legal action or proceeding brought by either party against the other arising

out of this lease, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover costs and reasonable attorney's

fees, as determined by the court, not the jury, and such other matters deemed relevant by the

court, and such amount shall be included in any judgment rendered in such proceedings,

23. WAIVER

No waiver by Lessorof any provision of this lease or of any breach by Lessee hereundershall be

deemed to be a waiver of any other provision hereof, or of any subsequent breach by Lessee of

the same or any other provision. Lessor's consent to or approval of any act by Lessee requiring

Lessor's consent to or approval shall not be deemed to render unnecessary the obtaining of

Lessor's consent to or approval of any subsequent act of Lessee,

24. NOTTCES

All notices to be given by one party to the other shall be in writing, mailed or hand delivered to

each as follows:

LESSOR: Gina Corwin
Chief Procurement Officer
Arizona Department of Health Services
150 N. 18th Avenue, Suite 530, Phoenix, AZ 85007

Shanda Payne
Chief O perating Officer
Arizona State Hospital
501 N. 24th Street, Phoenix, AZ 85008
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LESSEE: Joe Keeper
Chief Financial Officer
Copa Health, Inc.

924 N. Country Club Drive; Mesa, AZ 85201

25. AGREEMENTS AND AMENDMENTS IN WRITING

All negotiations, considerations, representations, and understandings between the parties are

incorporated and expressly stated herein and may be modified and altered only by agreement in

writing between the parties delivered by certified mail. This Lease contains the entire agreement

between the parties and may not be modified orally. Any change, modification or extension of
this Lease or any provision of the Lease must be done in writing and be signed by an authorized
representative of the parties,

25. PROHIBITION OF D]SCRIMINATION

The Lessee agrees to comply with State of Arizona executive order no. 09-09, "prohibition of
discrimination in state contracts, nondiscrimination in employment by government contractors
and subcontractors,"

27. LTENS

The Lessee shall keep the Premises free from any liens arising out of any work performed,

materials furnished or obligations incurred by Lessee. ln the event that Lessee shall not, within
ten (10) days following the imposition of any such lien, cause the same to be released of record

by payment or posting of a proper bond, Lessor shall have, in addition to all other remedies
provided herein by law, the right to cause the same to be released by such means as he shall

deem proper, including the payment of the claim giving rise to such lien. All such sums paid by

Lessor and all expenses incurred by him in connection therewith shall be considered additional
rent and shall be payable by Lessee on demand with interest at ten percent (L0%) per annum,

28. CAPTIONS

Captions and section headings used in this Lease are for convenience only and shall not be used

to define, limit or describe the scope or intent of this Lease.

29. ARBITRATION

The parties agree, to the extent required by A.R.S. S 12-1-5L8, to use arbitration, after exhausting

applicable administrative review, except as may be required by other applicable statute. ln the

event such a dispute is arbitrated, the parties hereby agree that the prevailing party is entitled
to recover its attorneys'fees and costs.

30. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

This lease is subject to cancellation for conflict of interest pursuant to A.R.S. S 38-511-.

31. MATERIALITY

The parties agree that all of the conditions set forth herein are material to this Lease and that a
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breach of any condition is a breach or default under this Lease

32. FURTHER INSTRUMENTS OR DOCUMENTS

The parties agree that each shall, promptly upon the written request of another party, provide

such written authorizations or assurances reasonably requested or appropriate to facilitate or

give effect to the provisions of this Lease.

33. ARIZONA LAW

This lease shall be governed and interpreted by the laws of the State of Arizona. lf any part of this

Lease is found to be in violation of law, the parties agree that the remaining provisions of the

Lease remain valid and enforceable.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument by proper persons

thereunto duly authorized so to do the day and year first above written.

For and on Behalf of THE LESSOR,

Arizona Department of Health Services,

An Agency of the State of Arizona:

Gina ?;:I1y,il',J"'"

By:
Corwin 3il,i33iij3;l- By

printed Name: Gina Corwin

Positio 6, Chief Procurement Officer

LESSEE:

Copa Health, lnc.

An Arizona nonprofit corporation

Printed Name: Joe Keeper

Position: Chief Financial Officer
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EXHIBIT A
PREMISES

BUILDING ADDRESS

333 North 24th Street, Phoenix, AZ 85006

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE

15,325 square feet under roof

DESCRIPTION

Bridge transitional housing facility with beds and accommodations for approximately 50 residents. Health care clinic for physical

health service, which is separate and distinct f rom the housing facility.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN

and behavioral
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STATE OF ARIZONA

0lt

1716 WEST ADAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

(602) 926-s491

azjlbc.gov

January 22,2026

Members of the Joint Committee on Capital Review

Ethan Scheider, Fiscal AnalYst

loint @ommitttt @spitut lRtbftb
STATE

SENATE

DAVID C. FARNSWORTH

VICE-CHAIRMAN

LELA ALSTON

MARK FINCHEM

JOHN KAVANAGH

LAUREN KUBY

PRIYA SUNDARESHAN

CARINE WERNER

DATE:

FROM

HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES

DAVID LIVINGSTON

CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL CARBONE

OSCAR DE LOs SANTOS

MATT GRE55

STEPHANIE STAHL HAMITTON

STACEY TRAVERS

MICHAEL WAY

TO

SUBJECT Department of Juvenile corrections - Review of Adobe Mountain school capital Projects

Request

A.R.S. S 4t-I252requires committee review of the expenditure of monies appropriated for land

acquisition, capital projects and building renewal, The Department of Juvenile corrections (DJC)

requests committee l..ui.* of its revised plan to spend 51,t77,600 from the Criminal Justice

Enhancement Fund (cJEF) and the DJC Local cost Sharing Fund to complete 2 capital projects at the

Adobe Mountain School facilitY'

Committee OPtions

The Committee has at least the following 2 options:

t. A favorable review of the request.

2. An unfavorable review of the request.

Key Points

1) The Fy 2026 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated 51.5 million to DJC for 3 projects' The JCCR discussed

but did not take action at the JCCR meeting on November to,2025

2l DJC is now requesting committee review of Sf .Z million to complete the following 2 projects at the

3)

Adobe Mountain School FacilitY:

- $641,000 to replace the make-up air unit in the kitchen; and

- 5536,600 to replace the Fire Line Booster Pumps within the water distribution system'

As discussed at the last meeting, DJC'S state land lease expires in November 2027 ' The State Land

Depa rtment will not begin to appraise the DJC property until November 2o26
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Analysis

The FY 2026 Capital Outlay appropriates a total of S1,480,600 to DJC for 3 projects at the Adobe

Mountain School facility. This appropriation consists of S1,361,900 from the Criminal Justice

EnhancementFundandSll8,TO0fromtheDJCLocalCostSharingFund'AttheNovembert0'2025
meeting, the committee discussed a request for all 3 projects but not did not act on DJC's initial request

The Department of Juvenile corrections now requests review of its revised plan to spend S1",177,600 of

the Fy 2026 Capital Outlay appropriation to complete 2 capital projects at the Adobe Mountain School

facility as shown in Table 1. This request does not include the 5303,000 for school door and lock

replacements included in the initial submission'

Table 1

Adobe Mountain School Facility Projects
DJC Local

Proiect Name CJEF Cost Sharing

xn.h.n Make-Up Air Unit Replacement S 522,300 51L8,700

Fire Line Booster Pumps Replacement 536,600 0

Total $1,05 900 $r 700 $t,t77

Total

$ 541,000
536,600

Kitchen ke-Un Air Unit Re lacement

A make-up air unit is an air circulation system that replaces ai

space with fresh air. ln the Adobe Mountain School's kitchen,

installed in 1995 that has rusted sections with a new unit, wh

yea rs.

Fire Line Booster Pumps Replacement

Fire line booster prrpr -rr. intended to increase water pressure within a fire protection system' DJC

plans to replace the damaged fire line booster pumps and install variable frequency drives (VFDs) to

better regulate water pr.rrrr. within the fire protection system at the Adobe Mountain School'

Adobe Mountain School Focility Lond Lease

The Adobe Mountain Facility is on state trust land leased from the Arizona Land Department. The

current lease expires in Novemb er 2027.At the November L0 meeting, the Committee discussed this

and requested additionaldetails regarding DJC plans if the facility's lease is not renewed. DJC reports

that the state Land Department cannot begin their work on the appraisal of the land until November

2026,or L2 months before the expiration of the lease. Appraisals are used to evaluate the best use of

the state trust land.

ES:jbu

r removed by exhaust fans in an indoor

DJC plans to replace the current air unit

ich would have service life of up to 30
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JUVENILE
CORREGTIONS

100 North l5tltAvenue, Suite 103

Fhoenix, Arizcno 85007

KATIE }IOBBS
GC\IIRNOR

DOUG SARGENT
DIRECTOH602.541"43S2

|anuary 6,2026

The Honorable David Livingston, Chairman

Joint Committee on CaPital Review

Arizona State House of Representatives

L700 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

The Honorable David C. Farnsworth, Vice Chairman

Joint Comrnittee on Capital Review

Arizona State Senate

1700 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Representative Livingston and Senator Farnsworth:

A,R,S. 4l-1252 requires the Joint Committee on Capital Review flCCR) to review the

expenditure of all monies appropriated for capital projects. The FY 2026 Capital Outlay

Bill (Laws 2025, Chapter 235) appropriated $1,480,600 to the Arizona Department of

Juvenile Corrections (ADJC) for capital projects. This amount consisls of an appropriation

of $L,361,900 from the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund (CJEF) and $1.18,700 from the

Local Cost Sharing Fund.

ADJC requests placement on ICCR s next agenda for review of its revised FY 2026 Capital

Proiect Allocation Plan, which totals $L,L77,600.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this request, please contact Art Smith,

Business and Finance Administrator, at 602'542-046I or awsmith@azdic.gov.

spectfu tted,

oug

nePeweo

JAN o 1 t$?5

Director
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January 6,2026
FY 2026 fCCR Request

cc: Richard Stavneak, Director, JLBC Staff

Ben Henderson, Director, OSPB

Ethan Scheider; Fiscal Analyst, f LBC Staff

Luke VanderSchaaff, Budget Analyst I, 0SPB

Art Smith, Business and Finance AdministratoI ADJC

Caitlin Imholte, Government and Public Affairs Administratof' ADJC



8e DEPARTMEN-T {]F
JUVENILE 100 North 15thAvenue, Sulle 103

Plroenix, Arizono 85007

KATIE HOBBS
GOVERNOR

DOUG SARGENT
DI R EC TORCORRECTIONS 602.542.4302

Replace Kitchen Make-Up Air Unit

Funding Source: Criminal fustice Enhancement Fund and Local Cost Sharing Fund

Problem: The Make-Up Air Unit [MAU) is the air circulation system used by ADJC Food

Services in the kitchen at the Adobe Mountain School. MAU systems are designed to
replace air in an interior space that has been removed by exhaust fans, The current MAU
was installed in 1995 and is atthe end of its service life. The cooling and blower sections
of the MAU are significantly rusted/corroded and covered in calcium. The two heating
sections of the unit are rusted and it is highly likely that the heat exchangers are cracked,
which releases carbon monoxide into the air.

Solution: Replace the current MAU with a new unit, The new unit would have a service life
of up to 30 years.

Cost Estimate: $64L,000

Replace Fire Line Booster Pumps

Funding Source: Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund

Problem: The fire line booster pumps at the Adobe Mountain School have been damaged
due to pressure effects [water hammerJ within the water distribution system, The damage
from the water hammer is most attributable to the lack of variable frequency drives
(VFDs) to regulate the water pressure within the system appropriately, The fire pumps
should be able to escalate to intended water flow rather than the current operation where
the pumps turn on at full speed, which is the cause of the water hammer,

Solution: Replace the fire line booster pumps and install VFDs. The VFDs that are
included in this replacement will ensure that the system functions correctly, The system
would have a service life of up to 30 years.

Cost Estimate: $536,600
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January 6,2026
FY 2026 JCCR Project Descriptions

FY 2026 ADJC Building Renewal Summary (Revised)

Proiect clEF Local Cost Share Totals

Kitchen Make-Up Air Unit $ 522,300 $1LB,700 $ 641,000

Fire Line Booster Pumps $ 536,600 $o $ 536,600

Totals $1,058,900 $118,700 $L,L77,600
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STATE OF ARIZONA
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1716 WEST ADAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

(602) 926-s491

azjlbc gov

January 22,2026

Members of the Joint Committee on Capital Review

Grace Timpany, Fiscal AnalYst

loint @ommittte @upitul lhtbftb
STATE

SENATE

DAVID C. FARNSWORTH

VICE.CHAIRMAN

LELA ALSTON

MARK FINCHEM

JOHN KAVANAGH

LAUREN KUBY

PRIYA SUNDARESHAN

CARINE WERNER

DATE:

FROM

HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES

DAVID LIVINGSTON

CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL CARBONE

OSCAR DE LOS SANTOS

MATT GRESS

STEPHANIE STAHL HAMILTON

STACEY TRAVERS

MICHAEL WAY

TO

SUBJECT Arizona State University - Approval of SPEED Bonds and Review of System Revenue

Bonds for construction of ASU Health Headquarters Facility

Request

A.R.S. S 15-16g2.03 requires Committee approval of any university projects financed with lottery

revenue (spEED) bonds. A.R.s. s 15-1683 r.qrir"t committee review of any university project financed

with system revenue bonds. Arizona State University (ASU) requests Committee approval of

S 
j.23,500,000 in SpEED bonds and Committee review of 571,200,000 in system revenue bond issuances

for a totai of 5194,700,000 to construct an ASU Health headquarters facility. The debt service for SPEED

bonds is paid S0% by state lottery revenues and 20% by university resources. Lottery revenues used to

pay debt service would otherwise be deposited into the General Fund.

The total project cost is s210,000,000. ln addition to bond proceeds, ASU plans to use revenue from

project partners to pay for the remaining project cost'

Committee Options

The Committee has at least the following 2 options:

1. Approval of the request to issue 51-23,500,000 in lottery revenue bonds and a favorable review of

571,200,000 in system revenue bonds'

2. Disapprovalof the requestto issue s123,5OO,OOO in lottery revenue bondS and an unfavorable

review of $71.,200,000 in system revenue bonds'

Under any option, the committee may also consider the following standard university financing

provisions:



-2-

Standard Universitv Financinq Provisions

A. A favorable review by the Committee does not constitute endorsement of General Fund

appropriations to offset any revenues that may be required for operations and maintenance costs

when the project is comPlete'

B. ASU shall provide the final debt service schedule and interest rate for the project as soon as they are

available.
c. on or before october j"5 of each year until completion of the project, ASU shall report to the JLBC

Staff on the status and expenditures of the project. The report shall include the project expenditures

to date, any changes to the planned construction timeline, the expected completion date, and any

change to the scoPe ofthe Project'

Key Points

1) ASU plans to construct a new 200,000 square foot ASU Health headquarters, located within the

downtown phoenix Bioscience Core at the northwest corner of Fillmore and 5th Street.

z) The facility will house the new School of Medicine and Advanced Medical Engineering as well as the

existing School of Technology for Public Health'

3) The total cost of the project is expected to be $210.0 million. ASU will bond for Stgql million, of

which Sj.23,5 million will be from lottery bonds and 57t,2 million from system revenue bonds.

4) ASU also expects to receive funding frorn project partners to pay for the remaining costs.

5) The total annual debt service of S13.0 million will be paid with a combination of lottery revenues

and other university resources including tuition revenue.

Analysis

ASU intends to construct a new 200,000 square foot facility to serve as the ASU Health headquarters,

located at the downtown phoenix Bioscience Core between Fillmore and Pierce Streets to the north and

south and Fourth and Fifth Streets to the east and west. The facility will house the new School of

Medicine and Advanced Medical Engineering and the existing School of Technology for Public Health,

including faculty and administrative offices, traditional and virtual reality classrooms, and healthcare

simulation and skills labs. ln addition, clinical partners who contribute financially to ASU Health will be

co-located in the facility.

The School of Medicine and Advanced Medical Engineering is ASU's new medical school, which received

preliminary accreditation in October 2025. The university expects to admit its first cohort of

approximately 35 students in Fall 2026. ASU plans to maintain the 36-student class size for the first 4

years and expand the class size thereafter. Full accreditation is typically granted after the first cohort

graduates. Students at the school will concurrently earn both a Doctor of Medicine (MD) degree and a

Mrrt.r of Science (MS) in medical engineering over the course of 4 years and continuously work with

ASU's clinical partners throughout the program. The annual academic operating cost of the School of

Medicine is expected to be between sgg.g million and $41.s million.

The School of Technology for public Heaith is an existing schoolwhich admitted its first student cohort in

Fall2O25.The School is currently housecl on the Downtown Phoenix campus and will move into the ASU

Hea lth headq ua rters facility after com pletion.

Fi na nci ng

nstt pfint to issue SEq.l million in bonds, of which Sf Zg.S million will be lottery revenue (SPEED)

bonds and 571.2 million will be system revenue bonds. The SPEED bonds have an anticipated rating of
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Aa3 (Moody's)/AA- (S&p). The system revenue bonds have an anticipated rating of Aa2 (Moody's)/ AA

(S&p). For both bonds, the anticipated interest rate is between 5.0% and 6.4% over a 30-year term.

Estimated issuance costs are St.S million which will be funded using revenue from project partners.

The total annual debt service will be 513.0 million. Of the total5395.9 million in debt service costs,

S196,s million (g0% of the spEED bond portion) will be paid for with lottery revenue and the remaining

S199.1 million will be paid for with other university revenue (See Table l for a summary of the bond

financing terms).

The debt service on the system revenue bond issuances will increase ASU's current debt ratio by 0'It%

from 4.7O% to 4.gI%. SPEED bonds are excluded from each university's statutory debt ratio. lf SPEED

bonds were included, ASU's debt ratio would increase by O.29% from 5,20% lo 5'49%'

University SPEED Bonds
pursuant to A.R.S. S 15-1682.03, the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) is authorized to enter into lease-

to-own and bond transactions up to a certain maximum to pay for building renewal projects and new

facilities. Annual debt service payments on these transactions are funded SO% by lottery revenues and

20%by other university revenues. Any lottery revenue used for debt service payments would otherwise

be deposited into the General Fund. The program began in 2010, allowing universities to bond for up to

SSO0.O million. The universities have committed all the original allocation'

The Fy 2026 budget increased the maximum of sPEED bond transactions from sgoo.o million to $1.125

billion. of the 5325.0 million increase, 5162.5 million became available in FY 2026 and $162.5 million

becomes available in Fy 2027. ABOR approved allocation of the increased bonding authority at its

September 2025 board meeting, distributing S123.5 million (38%)to ASU, $87.8 million (27%) to NAU,

and S113.8 million (35%)to UA.

The ASU Health headquarters facility would use all of ASU's newly authorized SPEED bond capacity

Construction Costs

Oaih; 9210.0 million total project cost, direct construction costs are $155.6 million. The total project

cost per square foot is $1.,200, and direct construction costs per square foot are 5889 (see Toble 7).For

comparison, ASU completed a L73,zoo gross square foot research building on the Polytechnic campus in

2025 at a total cost of 51,080 per square foot.

ASU reports that the project is being delivered through the Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR)

method. Construction is scheduled to begin in July 2026 and is expected to be completed in June 2028'

Ooerations and intenance Costs

ASU expects Operations and Maintenance costs for this project to be approximately

will be funded with tuition revenue. This amount excludes any academic expenses o
53.5 million, which
f the facility.
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Table 1

Total Square Footage

ASU Health Facility

2o0,ooo

Building Construction Costs

Direct Construction Costs 5155,550,500

other Costsl/ 54'449'500

Total $210,000,000

Operations & Maintenance 53'459,000

fl f *f uOat .qripment, project design and management fees and other costs

($889 per sq, ft.)
(S311 per sq. ft.)

(51,200 per sq. ft.)

Table 2

Construction Timeframe

lssuance Amount

lssuance Date

lssuance Transaction Fees

Rating

lnterest Rate

Term

Total Debt Service Costs

Debt Service Payments

Payment Source

Debt Ratio lncrease

ASU Health Facility Financing Terms

July 2026 -June 2028

$t94.7 million

JanuarY 2026 - APril 2027

$1,540,000

Aa2 (Moody's)/AA (S&P) - System Revenue Bonds

Aa3 (Moody's)/AA- (S&P) - SPEED Bonds

s,0% - 6.4%

30 years

5395.9 million

S13.0 million

Lottery (SPEED) Revenues, Tuition

0.11% (Without SPEED)/ 0.29% (With SPEED)

SPEED Bonds are exempt from the stotutory debt
rotio calculotion

GT:jbu



Arizona State
University

January 15,2426

The Honorable David Livingston, Chairman
Joint Committee on Capital Review
Arizona State Senate
1700 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dear Chairman Livingston:

ln accordance with ARS section 15-1683, the Arizona Board of Regents requests that the
following Arizona State University bond-financed projects be placed on the next Joint
Committee on Capital Review agenda:

o ASU Health Building

Enclosed is pertinent information relating to this item. lf you have any questions or desire
any clarification on the enclosed material, please contact me at (480) 727-9920,

Sincerely,

HT

Mr- t^
Morgan R, Olsen
Executive Vice President, Treasurer and CFO

c: Richard Stavneak, Director, JLBC
Grace Timpany, Fiscal Analyst, JLBC
Chad Sampson, Executive Director, ABOR
Bradley Kendrex, Vice President, Finance and Administration, ABOR
Tim Smith, Vice President, Facilities Development and Management, ASU
Adam Deguire, Vice President, Government and Community Engagement, ASU
Matthew Simon, AssociateVice President, State & Federal Relations, ASU
Kendra Burton, Executive Director, State Relations, ASU

Orrtce or rHE ExEcunvE Vtcg Pnesorrur nruo CHtgr Frrunrucral orrrceR
gU5INTss ANO FINANcE

PO Box 877505, TEMPE, AZ 85287-7505

{480]'727-9920 Fnxr {480) 727-9922

*r.A*o
JAN 1 6 ?0i6

ts'f,,f+E'
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1. ASU Health Building

This project will construct an approximately 175,000 gross-square-foot (GSF), multi-
level facility that will serue as headquarters for ASU Health, which will provide space for
the Shufeldt School of Medicine and Advanced Medical Engineering and the School of
Technology for Public Health, as well as other ASU Health units and functions. The
facility will be located within the downtown Phoenix Bioscience Core between Fillmore
and Pierce Streets to the north and south, and Fourlh and Fifth Streets to the east and
west.

The program will consist of faculty and administrative offices, traditional and virtual
reality classrooms and healthcare simulation and skills labs. The building amenities will
include, but may not be limited to, learning communities, lounges, breakrooms, a library,
conferonce rooms, interview rooms, and wellness and storage space.

The building will include approximately 17 ,463 GSF for academic teaching spaces;
5,300 GSF for group based applied labs; 37,794 GSF of space for simulation, clinical
skills, anatomy and SP training; 6,105 GSF for future medical suites; 2,200 GSF for
health observatory and non-wet lab research; 7,068 GSF for a library and study areas;
5,225 GSF for student amenities; 15,025 GSF for admin support spaces; 8,030 GSF for
an engagement center; and 4,840 GSF for building suppott spaces,

ASU Health includes new and existing schools with a focus on advancing health care,
research, discovery and treatment. ASU Health is aligned with the Arizona Board of
Regents'AZ Healthy Tomorrow initiative, a plan to grow Arizona's health care
workforce.

The headquarters location was selected to be in the heart of the Phoenix Bioscience
Core innovation zone, a cluster of industry leaders spearheading research on the
world's most impoftant health science discoveries,

ASU Health will be integral to solving workforce shortages and improving the quality of
health for Arizona residents, Within 10 ye,ars, it is estimated to create nearly 200,000
jobs and add $19 billion to the state's gross domestic product,

The building will house the Shufeldt School of Medicine and Advanced Medical
Engineering, a new kind of medical school that will produce physicians who blend
medicine, engineering, technology and humanities. Graduates will leverage new tools
such as artificial intelligence and data science to connect with more patients, seek
innovative practices and improve health outcomes.

The building also will be the home of the School of Technology for Public Health, which
aims to create a new and rapidly evolving space for the integration of digital technology,
data-driven decision-making and a significant focus on local impact within public health.

2
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Clinical partners like HonorHealth will be co-located in the building. HonorHealth is the
primary clinical affiliate for the new Shufeldt School of Medicine and Advanced Medical
Engineering. ASU will identify additional industry leaders, researchers and clinical
partners that can be integrated into the headquarters to advance healthcare, research,
discovery and treatment.

This project will be delivered through the Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) delivery
method, ASU has selected McCarthy Building Companies as the CMAR and DFDG
Architecture as the Design Professional for this project. The CMAR selection process
included nine submissions and three teams were interviewed. The DP selection process
included 16 submissions and three teams were interviewed.

The project is scheduled to begin construction in July 2026. The project is scheduled for
completion in June 2028. The budget for this approximately 175,000 GSF project is
$210 million. The budget represents an estimated construction cost of $155,550,000,
which is approximately $889 per GSF. The estimated total project cost is $1,200 per

GSF,

The $210 million project will be debt-financed with SPEED bonds and system revenue
bonds, amortized over approximately thirty years. This includes:

. $123.5 million (38%) of the recent $325 million increase in State SPEED bond
authority. The Arizona Board of Regents approved this allocation at its
September 25, 2025 meeting,

. Approximately $71.2 million System revenue bonds
Other revenue of $16.88 million is anticipated to be received from project partners.

Funding for annual debt service of $13,0 million from lottery revenue and tuition revenue
is included in current budget planning. The projected incremental debt ratio impact for
this project is 0.11 percent without SPEED debt service and 0.29 percent with SPEED
debt service,

The estimated operations and maintenance cost for this project is approximately
$3,459,008,

Project Gosts:
Total Project Cost
Total Project Construction Cost
Total Project Cost per GSF
Construction Cost per GSF

$ 210,000,000
$ 155,550,500
$ 1,200
$ 889

An Arizona Board of Regents executive summary for this project is attached, which
outlines the project description and other relevant information. The Annual Capital Plan
for this project received ABOR approval on September 25, 2025 and the lndividual
Project and Financing Approval was approved at the Arizona Board of Regents meeting
on November 20, 2025.

3
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Project Financing Summary

Proiect Cost

ASU Health Building

Proiect Costs Financed
SPEED and System Revenue Bonds
Estimated Costs of lssuance
Anticipated Rating - System Revenue Bonds
Anticipated Rating - SPEED Bonds
Assumed lnterest Rate
Term

Estimated Debt Service
Annual Debt Service (FY 2027 to FY 2057)
Total Estimated Debt Service (30 years)

Funding Sources: Lottery Revenues, Tuition

Debt Ratio
Debt Ratio on Existing Debt
lncremental Debt Ratio
Debt Ratio with Project

Statutory Debt Limit (ARS section 15-1683)

$210,000,000

$193,120,000
$1,540,000

Aa2 (Moody's) and AA (S&P)
Aa3 (Moody's) and AA- (S&P)

5.0o/o to 6.4ok
30 years

$13,030,000
$395,890,000

Without SPEED
4.70o/o

0.11%
4.81o/o

8.00%

With SPEED
5.20o/o

0.290k
5.49o/o

nla
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ASU Health Building
SPEED Bonds

Estimated Debt Service

Estimated lssuance January 2026

FiscalYear Principal
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2:o4t
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2052
2053
2054
2055
2056
Total

930,000
975,000

1,025,000
1,075,000
1 ,130,000
1 ,185,000
1,245,000
1,310,000
1,375,000
1,440,000
1 ,515,000
1,590,000
1,670,000
1,755,000
1,840,000
1,930,000
2,030,000
2,130,000
2,235,000
2,350,000
2,465,000
2,590,000
2,720,000
2,855,000

lnterest
'l ,913,000
3,088,000
3,041,000
2,992,000
2,941,000
2,887,000
2,831,000
2,772,000
2,709,000
2,644,000
2,575,000
2,503,000
2,427,000
2,348,000

^2,264,000
2,177,000 '

2,085,000
'1,988,000

1,887,000
1,780,000
1,668,000
1,551,000
1,428,000
1,298,000
1 ,162,000
1 ,019,000

870,000

Total
1 ,913,000
4,018,000
4,016,000
4,017,000
4,016,000
4,017,000
4,0'16,000
4,017,000
4,019,000
4,019,000
4,015,000
4,018,000
4,0'17,000
4,018,000
4,019,000
4,017,000
4,015,000
4,018,000
4,017,000
4,015,000
4,018,000
4,016,000
4,018,000
4,018,000
4,017,000
4,014,000
4,015,000
4,017,000
4,0'17,000
4,0'19,000
4,016,000

'122,422,000

2,995,000
3,145,000
3,305,000
3,470,000
3,645,000
3,825,000

61,750,000

712,000
547,000
374,000
191 ,000

60,672,000
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Arizona State
University

ASU Health Building
SPEED Bonds

Estimated Debt Service

Estimated lssuance August 2026

Hil

FiscalYear
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2052
2053

Principal

930,000
975,000

1,025,000
1,075,000 

,

1 ,130,000
1 ,185,000
1,245,000
1,310,000
1,375,000
1,440,000
1,5'15,000
1,590,000
1,670,000
1,755,000
1,840,000
1,930,000
2,030,000
2,130,000
2,235,000
2,350,000
2,465,000
2,590,000
2,720,000
2,855,000
2,995,000
3,145,000
3,305,000
3,470,000
3,645,000
3,825,000

61,750,000

lnterest
3,062,000
3,088,000
3,041,000
2,992,000
2,941,000
2,887,000
2,831,000
2,772,000
2,709,000
2,644,000
2,575,000
2,503,000
2,427,000
2,348,000
2,2:64,000
2,177,000
2,085,000
1,988,000 '

1,887,000
1,780,000
1,668,000
'1,551,000

1,428,000
1,298,000
1 ,162,000
1 ,019,000

870,000
712,000
547,000
374,000
191,000

61,821,000

Total
3,062,000
4,018,000
4,016,000
4,017,000
4,016,000
4,017,000
4,016,000
4,017,000
4,0'19,000
4,019,000

2054
2055
2056
2057
Total

4,0'15,000
4,018,000
4,017,000'
4,018,000
4,019,000
4,017,000
4,015,000
4,018,000
4,017,000
4,015,000
4,018,000
4,016,000
4,018,000
4,018,000
4,017,000
4,0'14,000
4,015,000
4,0-17,000
4,017,000
4,019,000
4,016,000

123,571,000
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Hil Arizona State
University

ASU Health Building
System Revenue Bonds
Estimated Debt Service

Estimated lssuance April 2027

FiscalYear
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033
2034
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043
2044
2045
2046
2047
2048
2049
2050
2051
2052
2053
2054

-20552056
2057
Total

Principal
100,000

1,040,000
1 ,100,000
1 ,160,000
1,220,000
1,290,000
1,360,000
1,440,000
1,520,000
1,600,000
1,690,000
1,780,000
1,890,000
1,990,000
2,100,000
2,220,000
2,340,000
2,470,000
2,610,000
2,750,000
2,900,000
3,060,000
3,230,000
3,410,000
3,610,000_
3,810,000
4,020,000
4,240,000
4,480,000
4,730,000

71,160,000

lnterest
4,950,OOO ,

3,959,000
3,896,000
3,840,000
3,772,000
3,702,000
3,629,000
3,553,000
3,475,000
3,393,000
3,308,000

Total
5,050,000
4,999,000
4,996,000
5,000,000
4,992,000
4,992,000
4,989,000
4,993,000
4,995,000
4,993,000
4,998,000
4,989,000
4,997,000
5,001,000
5,001,000
4,997,000
4,998,000
4,995,000
4,996,000
4,993,000
4,994,000
4,999,000
4,999,000
4,991,000
4,997,000
4,996,000
4,997,000
4,991,000
4,996,000
4,993,000

149,896,000

3,209,000
3,107,000
3,01 1,000
2,901,000
2,777,000
2,658,000
2,525,000
2,386,000 .

2,243,000
2,094,000
1,929,000
1,758,000
1,581,000
1,387,000
1 ,186,000

977,000
751,000
516,000
263,000

78,736,000

7
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January 22,2026

Members of the Joint Committee on Capital Review

Ethan Scheider, Fiscal AnalYst

Northern Arizona University - Approval of Cline Library Renovation SPEED Bond Project

Request

A.R.S. S j.5-16g2.03 requires Committee approval of any projects financed with lottery revenue (SPEED)

bonds. Northern Arizona University (NAU) requests Committee approval of 539,750,000 in SPEED bonds

for a partial renovation of the Cline Library building, The debt service foTSPEED bonds is paid 80% by

state lottery revenues and20% by university resources. Lottery revenues used to pay debt service would

otherwise be deposited into the General Fund.

Committee Options

The Committee has at least the following 2 options:

L. Approval of the request.

2. Disapproval of the request.

Under either option, the Committee may also consider the following provisions:

Standard lJniversitv Financina Provisions

A. A favorable review by the Committee does not constitute endorsement of General Fund

appropriations to offset any revenues that may be required for operations and maintenance costs

when the project is comPlete.

B. NAU shall provide the final debt service schedule and interest rate for the projects as soon as they

are available.
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C, On or before October 1.5 of each year until completion of the project, NAU shall report to the JLBC

Staff on the status and expenditures of the project. The report shall include the project expenditures

to date by type of building system, any changes to the planned construction timeline, the expected

completion date, and any change to the scope of the project.

Key Points

1) NAU plans to partially renovate the 211,300 square foot Cline Library building including:

a. Bringing the HVAC and fire suppression systems up to code.

b. Creating new office space.

c. Upgrading the HVAC system, building exteriors, and interior finishes and layouts.

2) The project will be funded with 539,750,000 of lottery revenue (SPEED) bonds.

3) The annualdebt service willbe S3.2 million with 80% paid by lottery revenues and20% paid by

tuition revenue.

Analysis

The renovation would:

Separate the HVAC water supply from the fire sprinkler system in accordance with code

requirements.

Create new office space for the current occupants of the Babbitt Academic Annex. The latter has

significant deferrecl maintenance and will be demolished to make room for a new nursing

building.

Upgrade the HVAC system and building envelope, including replacement of the deteriorating

roof overhang and portions of the exterior masonry'

Upgrade outdated interior finishes and layouts to create more functional spaces for academic

support services.

Financing
UA plans to issue Sgg.g mlttion in lottery revenue (SPEED) bonds with an anticipated rating of 41

(Moody's)/A+ (S&P) and an estimated interest rate of 5.00% over a 20-year term. Estimated issuance

costs are S397,500.

The annual debt service will be 5g.Z milllon from FY 2027 lo FY 2046. Of the total 563.8 million in debt

service costs, $51.0 million (80%) will be paid for with lottery revenue and the remaining $tZ.g million

(20%) with university revenue. (See Tabte 2 for a summory of the bond financing terms)'

SPEED bonds are excluded from each university's statutory debt ratio. UA's current projected FY 2026

debt ratio is 4.I%,lf SPEED bonds were included, this project would increase the debt ralio by '44%.

University SPEED Bonds
pursuant to A.R,S. 5 15-1682.03, the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) is authorized to enter into lease-

to-own and bond transactions up to a certain maximum to pay for building renewal projects and new

facilities. Annual debt service payments on these transactions are funded 80% by lottery revenues and

20%by other university revenues. Any lottery revenue used for debt service payments would otherwise

be deposited into the General Fund. The program began in 2010, allowing universities to bond for up to

S80O,O million. The universities have committed all the original allocation.

The Fy 2026 budget increased the maximum of SPEED bond transactions from 5800,0 million to S1.125

billion. Of the 5325.0 million increase, 5162.5 million became available in FY 2026 and $162.5 million
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becomes available in FY 2027 . ABOR approved the allocation of the increased bonding authority at its

September 2025 board meeting, distributing 5123.5 million (38%) to ASU, $87.8 million (27%)to NAU,

and S113.8 million (35%)to UA.

The NAU Cline Library Renovation project would utilize Sgg.A million from the newly authorized bonds,

leaving S+g.O mittion in NAU's SPEED bonding capacity. NAU is requesting to use the entirety of their

remaining SPEED bonding capacity to complete the construction of a new nursing building (see separate

agenda item),

Construction Costs

Of the SEg.g mitlion total project cost (excluding items such as design and project management costs),

direct construction costs are $gO.Z mitlion. The total project cost per square foot is S188, while direct

construction costs per square foot are 5t+S (see Table 7). For comparison, the university previously

renovated its Bury Hall building at a total project cost of S+Ot per square foot,

NAU reports that the project will be delivered through Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) method.

Construction of the project is expected to begin in December 2O26, with construction completion in

December 2028.

Operations and Maintenance Costs

NAU expects no changes to operations and maintenance costs resultant from this project.

Table 1

Total Square Footage

NAU Cline Library Renovation

217,372

Building Construction Costs

Direct Construction Costs

Other Costsl/

Total

s30,730,000
9,020,000

s39,750,000

(Sr+s per sq. ft.)
(S43 per sq. ftl

($188 per sq. ft.)

Operations & Maintenance SO

1/ lncludes equipment, project design and management fees and other costs
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Table 2

NAU Cline Library Renovation Financing Terms

Construction Timeframe December 2026 - December 2028

lssuance Amount SEg.g million

lssuance Date March 2026

lssuance Transaction Fees 5397,500

Rating A1(MoodY's)/A+ (S&P)

lnterest Rate 5.00%

Term 20 years

Total Debt Service Costs S6E.g million

Debt Service Payments S3.Z million

Payment Source 551.0 million lottery revenue (SPEED)

S12.8 million tuition revenue

Debt Ratio lncrease 0.00% (Without SPEED)/ 0.44% (With SPEED)

SPEED Bonds ore exemptfrom the statutory debt
ratio calculation

ES:jbu
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December 1.2th, 2025

Tlre I lonorable David F'artlsrvortlt

Chairnran. Joint Cortrrnittee on Capital Revieu'

Starte Senate

1700 Wesl Washingtort St.

Plroenix. AZ 85007-?890

NAT.I NORTHERN ARIZBNA
UNIVERSITY

T'he llonorable David Livingstott
Vice Chairnran. .loint Comtttittee tttt Arizotta

Capital Review
Arizona l'louse of Representatives

1700 Wcst Wasltirtgtr:rt St,

Phoeni.r. AZ 85007-2890

Dear Chair Farnsuofllt and Vice Chail Livingstttn:

ln accordance u,ith A,R.S, il l5- 1683. the Arizona lJoard ol'Regellts requests the firllorvirrg Northern At'izotta

tJniversity boricl-financecl pro.iects be placed on tlte nexl .loinl Comtnitlee ol1 Capital Review agenda:

r Nursing Building

r Cline Library Renovation

Enclosed is per.tinelrt inlbrmation relating to this ite"rrr. lf 1,ou have arr.\'questiotts. please I'eel tiec to contact nle at

( 92 8 ) 52 3 -.124 0 or b"i orn. tl ttgstadrrln au'ed u.

Sincerely.

Ealt^W
B.jorn Flugstad

Serrior Vice Pres idettt. C lrie t' Fittatrcial Ofllcet

Attachnrent

cc: Ricliard Stavncak. Dircctor. JLBC
Ethan Sclreider. JLBC Fiscal Anall'st

Ben Ottesko. OSPB. lSrrdgel Anal,""st

Chad Sarnpson. AIIOR. Executive Director

Br.acllei Kenchex" ABOR. Vice Plesident fbr Finartce & Adnrinistratiotr

.lose Luis Crttz Rivera" NAIJ^ Presidettt

Katy Yanez. NAtJ. Vice Presiclent of Governttrent Al'lairs atld Cottrtnttltit-l' Relaliorls



Cline [,ibrary Renovation

"this project is a partial renovation of the 21 1,312 GSF Cline Library building. The prirnary focus is on addressing

Cline library's $13.8M in deferred maintenance, code and safety upgrades, and space optimization. The project

budget is $39,750,000.

.1.1e 
Cline L.ibrary reuevation will adclress a critical tilb satbry and codc conipliance issue by separatirrg thc builcling"s

IIVAC water supply fr-our its fire spriilkler water sy$ten]. Cunerrtly. tlte two systellls are cottnected in a luantter lhat

cl.cs not 
'reet 

lrodenr builcliug and fire codes. creatirlg potential lisk to both building operations attd occupanl safety'

'l'he rcnovation wiil install cleclicatetl. code-courpliaut piping ancl infrastructut'e tbr eaclt sy$teln, ensuring the fire

suppression $ystelu alrvays ruairrtains proper llressure attd rvatet quality. This itttprovenlelll llol only protects the

lealth a'.,cl safety ol'library occupalrts but also safeguards NAU's assets. reduces liability. and ensutes firll conrpliance

with applicable builcling and fire protectioll standarls'

As part ol tlre Cliue l,ibrary renovatiou. NAU will consolidate unclerutilized space'by relocaling occuPatlts fi'onr the

uabbitr Acaclenric Aupex inro newly reconligurecl areas wilhin the library. This is an enabling rtlove fbr tlre crilical

Nursiug Builcling proiect. hr recerrt years, the recluction ancl digilization of print collections ltave tieecl up signilicant

f'loor.area i' the tibrary. creatiug an opportunity to optiuiize spacc utilization, By cottverting this uttdetused space into

moclern. eflicierrt oflice and collaborative cnvironments. NAU will clirninate the need to operate and ntaintain the

Ilabtritt Acaclemic Apnex-a1 aging" lor,v-f-uuctioning f'acility with substarttial delbned ltlaitrtetrance ol'$4. lM' This

strategic lpove recluces NAU's building lbotprint. lowers opelating costs, antl creates closer ptoximily between

library r.esources. acaderrric support services, and t'aculty. tbstering greater collaboration and student engagenlel)l.

'l'his pro.ject will accelerate goals oullinecl in both the Carnpus Master Plan and lhe relatecl Library Master Plan. 'l'he

te1alt imllroyelrerlt portiqn of the constrrrclion will adclress multiple lacility neecls in a sirrgle coot'dinated etfort-

avoicling coslly. piecepreal renovatiorrs latcr. The pro.iect rvill upgrade builcling systems. finishes. artd layouts itr at'eas

ol'the libr.ary tSat would other$'ise renrain outclated. thereby reclucing the backlog of det'erecl uraitrterrance' Tltese

improveme,ts -.sush as moderpized [iVAC. buildirrg euvelope moclilications. life snlbty systelns- and accessible

irteri.r layours'-align w,ith key priorities ourlined in thc Library Master Plan. including creating more adaptable.

tec6lglogy-rich spaccs ancl expnrrcliug capacity for academic support services. The rcsull is a lhcility that is ntore

hrncti6nal. conrpliant" ancl sustainable. while simultarretlusly renrtrving an eutire ltru'-llrtctioning buildilrg liurl the

university's del'erred utaintelrance irrventory,

This project will be delivered through the ABOR approved procurement method of hiring a Design Professional (DP)

and Consrruction Manager at Risk (CMAR). The DP and CMAR will be selected in mid-2026' The design will be

phased and anticipated to be fully completed within l2 months after the DP contract is awarded.

Construction will commence when the first phase of design is complete and after all approvals are in place.

Construction is anticipated to take 24 -36 months.
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Project Summary- Cline Library Renovation

SPEED Bonds:
Project Cost Financed
Estimated Costs of Issuance

Anticipated Rating
Assumed Interest Rate

Term

Debt Ratio:
Debt Ratio on Existing Debt
Incremental Debt Ratio
Debt Ratio with Project

Statutory Debt Limit (A.R.S. $ 15-1683)

Project Schedule:
Planning
Design Start
Construction Start
Construction Completion

Project Budget:
Total Project Cost
Total Project Construction Cost

Total Project Cost per GSF

Construction Cost per GSF

Estimated Annual Changed O&M Cost:
Utilities
Personnel

Total

$39,750,000
$397,500
A1 (Moody's) and A+ (S&P)

5.0o/o

20 years

Without SPEED
4.1%
0.0%
4.1%
8.00%

February 2026

July 2026
Decenrber 2026
December 2028

$39,750,000
$30,730,000
$ 188

$ l4s

With SPEEI)
6.23%
0.44%
6.67%
nla

0
0

$
$

0$
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$39,750,000 Bond at 5.0% Annual Interest for 20 Years

Semi-Annual Payments (First Year: One Payment Only)

Cline Library Renovation
Debt Service Schedule

Total Interest Paid: $24,050,000

Total Amount Paid: $63,800,000

Principal Amount: $39,75 0,000

Annual Interest Rate: 5.0%

Year Payments Annual Payment Annual Principal Annual Interest Yesr-End Balance

n $3,1 89,643 sL,202,143 $ 1,987,500 $38,547,857

2 2 $3,189,643 sl,262,250 91,927,393 $37,285,607

3 2 $3,189,643 $1,325,362 $ 1,864,280 $35,960,245

4 2 $3,189,643 $ 1 ,391 ,63 I $ 1,798,012 $34,568,614

5 t $3,1 89,643 $1,461,212 $1,728,431 fi33,107 Ao2

6 ) $3,1 89,543 $1,534,273 $ I ,655,370 s31,573,129

7 ) $3,1 89,643 $ I,610,986 $ I ,578,656 s29,962,143

8 2 $3,189,643 $ 1,69 I ,536 $1,498,107 $28,2',10,60',1

I I $3,1 89,643 sl,776,112 $ 1,413,530 $26,494A95

10 2 $3,189,643 $ 1,864,918 sl,324,725 $24,629,577

l1 , $3,189,643 $ I ,958, 164 81,231,479 $22,671,413

t2 2 $3,189,643 $2,056,072 $ 1,133,571 $20,615,340

l3 2 $3,189,643 $2,158,876 $ 1,030,767 $18,456,464

t4 ,,
$3,1 89,643 $2,266,820 $922,823 $ 16,189,645

15 ) $3,1 89,643 $2,380,161 $809,482 $ 13,809,484

l6 2 $3,189,643 $2,499,169 s690A74 $11,310,316

t7 ) $3,1 89,643 s2,624,127 $565,516 $8,686, I 89

l8 2 $3, I 89,643 s2,755,333 $434,309 $5,930,855

l9 ) $3,189,643 $2,893,100 9296,543 $3,037,755

20 2 $3,1 89,643 $3,037,755 $151,888 $0

1-O1Al.S 40 $63.792,857 $39,750.000 $24,042"857 $0

Pagc 7
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Request

A.R.S, S 15-1682.03 requires Committee approvalof any projectsfinanced with lottery revenue (SPEED)

bonds. Northern Arizona University (NAU) requests Committee approval of 548,000,000 in SPEED bonds

for construction of a new nursing building. The debt service for SPEED bonds is paid 80% by state lottery

revenues and20% by university resources, Lottery revenues used to pay debt service would otherwise

be deposited into the General Fund.

Committee Options

The Committee has at least the following 2 options:

L Approval ofthe request.

2. Disapproval of the request.

Under either option, the Committee may also consider the following provisions:

Standard Universitv Financina Provisions

A. A favorable review by the Committee does not constitute endorsement of General Fund

appropriations to offset any revenues that may be required for operations and maintenance costs

when the project is comPlete,

B. NAU shall provide the final debt service schedule and interest rate for the projects as soon as they

are available.

C. On or before October 15 of each yea r until completion of the project, NAU shall report to the J LBC

Staff on the status and expenditures of the project. The report shall include the project expenditures
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to date by type of building system, any changes to the planned construction timeline, the expected

completion date, and any change to the scope of the project.

Key Points
1) NAU plans to construct an approximately 40,000 gross square foot nursing building in the North

campus science corridor.
2) The project will be funded with 548,000,000 of lottery revenue (SPEED) bonds.

3) The annual debt service will be Sg.t million with 80% paid by lottery revenues and 20% paid by

tuition revenue.

Analysis

NAU intends to construct a new building in the North campus science corridor at its Flagstaff campus to

consolidate the College of Nursing into one facility. According to the university, the current nursing

building is 19,700 square feet, but only has one classroom available, providing space for 30-40 students.

Given NAU's current nursing program enrollment of 300 students, the university currently uses other

spaces across campus for nursing classrooms. The College of Nursing also utilizes the 1"0,000 square foot
basement of the duBois South Union for simulation space and multiple classrooms in various buildings

across campus for instruction. We have asked NAU how they plan to repurpose the space being vacated

by the nursing program,

The new facility will include space for specialized labs, clinical training facilities and flexible classrooms

The university claims that the building's proximity to the related scientific disciplines (Biology,

Chemistry, Physical Sciences) in the North campus science corridor will allow for shared use of
specialized lab spaces, facilitate student movement and reduce scheduling conflicts, As part of the
project, the university will demolish Peterson Hall, the Babbitt Academic Annex and Education Annex.

At its Flagstaff campus, NAU's College of Nursing currently enrolls over 300 students and typically admits

170 students annually. With the construction of the new nursing building, the university plansto admit
an additional 100 students annually. Over the next 7-10 years, the building would have capacity to
support enrollment of up to L,200 nursing students.

Financing
UA plans to issue S+g.O million in lottery revenue (SPEED) bonds with an anticipated rating of A1

(Moody's)/A+ (S&P) and an estimated interest rate of 5.O0% over a 30-year term. Estimated issuance

costs are $480,000,

The annual debt service will be S3.1 million from FY 2027 to FY 2056. Of the total S92.3 million in debt

service costs, S73.8 million (80%) will be paid for with lottery revenue and the remaining Stg.S million
(20%) with tuition revenue. (See Table 7 for a summory of the bond finoncing terms).

SPEED bonds are excluded from each university's statutory debt ratio. UA's current projected FY 2026

debt ratio is 4.L%.lf SPEED bonds were included, this project would increase the debt ratio by 0.43%.

University SPEED Bonds

Pursuant to A.R.S. S 15-1682.03, the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) is authorized to enter into lease-

to-own and bond transactions up to a certain maximum to pay for building renewal projects and new
facilities. Annual debt service payments on these transactions are funded 80%by lottery revenues and

20%bV other university revenues. Any lottery revenue used for debt service payments would otherwise
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be deposited into the General Fund. The program began in 2010, allowing universities to bond for up to

5800.0 million. The universities have committed allthe original allocation.

The FY 2026 budget increased the maximum of SPEED bond transactions from SSOO.O million to S1.125

billion. Of the 5325.0 million increase, S162.5 million became available in FY 2025 and S162.5 million

becomes available in FY 2027. ABOR approved allocation of the increased bonding authority at its

September 2025 board meeting, distributing $f zS.S million (38%)to ASU, $87.8 million (27%)to NAU,

and 5113.8 million (35%)to UA.

The NAU nursing school project would utilize S+g.O million from the newly authorized bonds, leaving

539.8 million in NAU's SPEED bonding capacity. NAU is requesting to use the entirety of their remaining

SPEED bonding capacityto complete a renovation of the Cline Library building (see separate agenda

item).

Construction Costs

Of the S+A.O million total project cost, direct construction costs are SgS.e million. The total project cost

per square foot is S1,200, while direct construction costs per square foot are 58gg /see Toble 7), Upon

request, NAU provided 3 cost comparisons for university construction projects, which are summarized in

Tobte 3. The projects' total cost per square foot ranges from SzOt to S1,415.

NAU reports that the project will be delivered through Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) method.

Construction of the project is expected to begin in August 2027,wilh construction completion in August

2029.

Operations and Maintenance Costs

NAU expects annual Operations and Maintenance costs for this project to be approximately $238,700
This amount excludes any academic expenses of the facility.

Table I
NAU Nursing Building

Total Square Footage 40,000

Buildins Construction Costs

Direct Construction Costs

Other Costsl/

Total

s35,552,500
12,447,500

S48,ooo,ooo

(S88s per sq. ft.)
(S331 per sq. ft.)

($1,200 per sq. ft.)

Operations & Maintenance SZ3S,ZOO

1/ lncludes equipment, project design and management fees and other costs
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Table 2
NAU Nursing Building Financing Terms

Construction Timeframe August 2027 - August 2029

lssuance Amount sqg,O million

lssuance Date March 2026

lssuance Transaction Fees 5480,000

Rating 41(MoodY's)/A+ (S&P)

lnterest Rate 5.00%

Term 30 Years

Total Debt Service Costs 592.3 million

Debt Service Payments $3.1. million

Payment Source Szg.g million lottery revenue (SPEED)

$tg.s million tuition revenue

Debt Ratio lncrease 0.00% (Without SPEED)/ 0.43% (With SPEED)

SPEED Bonds ore excluded from debt rotio colculotion

Table 3

NAU Nursing Construction Comparison

Project Total
Location Square Feet

Universitv Proiects

NAU South Engineering Lab Flagstaff 9,840

NAU Student Athlete High Performance
Center Flagstaff 65,615

UA Center for Applied Molecular and
lmmunological Therapies (CAMI) Building Tucson 205,000

Cost/
Square Foot

Ssor

S7o1

s1,415

ES:jbu
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Nortltern At'izona U niversitY

0ffice of the Senior Vice President

Of Business 0Peratiotts

P0 Box 4132, Flagstaff , A'Z 86011

Tel 928-523-4240 Fax 928'5n"A332
www.natr.edu

December 1.2th,2025

Tlre I lonorable David Fartrsrvortlt

Clrairntan. .loint Comrnittee on Capital Revieu'
State Senate

1700 West Washington St.

Phoenix. AZ 85007-2890

NAIJ NORTHERN ARIZONA
UNIVERSITY

The I{onorable David Livirlgstoll
Vice Chairrrran. .loint Cortttttittee tttt Arizotra

Capital Review
Arizona I-louse ol' Represetttatives

1700 Wcst Waslrirrgton St.

Phoenix. AZ 85007-2890

f)ear Chair Farnsn'oflh and Vice Chair Livingstttn:

ln accordance rvith A,R.S, N l5-1683. the Afizr:na lSoarij ol'Regellts requests the tblltlrvirrg Northertt Arizona

IJniver.sit1, bol{-tlnanced pro.iects be placed on the nexl Joinl Contlnittee on Capilal Revierv ageltda:

o Nursing Building

r Cline Library Renovation

Elclosed is perliperrt iptbnuation relating 1o tlris item. lf 1'ou have attl'tluestiotts. please I'eel t'rcc to contact nle at

( 92 8 ) 5 2 3 -.{240 or b.i orn. t'l t"t gstadrr}rt a tt'ed u.

Sincerely

ECpt^W
B.iorn Flugstacl

Serrior Vice Pt'esidetrt. Chiel' Finarrcial OtJicer

Atlachnrent

cc: Richard Stavtteak. Director. JLBC
Ethan Scheider. JI,BC Fiscal Anall'st

Bett Ottesko. OSPB. Brrclget Anall"st

Chad Sarnpson. AIIOR. Executive Director

Bracllei Kench'ex. AUOR. Vice President lbr Irirrance & Adlninistratiort

.lose Lttis Ct'ttz Rivera. NAIJ. Presidettt

Katl, Yarrez. NAl.J. Vice President ot'Governruerrt Allails attd Cortrnrttrtitl' Relalions



Nursing Building

As identified as a phase I priority in NAU's Campus Master Plan, this 40,000 gross square f'eet (GSI") (approxirrrale)

replaceurent builcling rvill become the ncrv home r:1'the College o1'Nursing. Tlte cureu( Nursing Brrilding is in poor

conclitiol, firnctignally inaclequale fbr tlre grou,ing program. and canies $2.6 nrillion in tlel'erred rnaiulenance costs.--

issues that cannot he acldressecl cost-e{'fectir,ely through renor''atiott. Tlrese deficieltcies. ccltttbined rvith aging

i'fiastructurc ancl gutclarecl layouts. nrake replaccnren{ the nlost practical optiort. The lteu' t'acility will unite all

rrursilg program spaces rvhich are currently spread across lttultiple buildings in space irtadequate firr current and

I'urure clelrand. Consqlitiating progranrs in oue location irnproves space utilization ancl reduces duplication of

specializecl equipment, 'l'his proiect budget is li48 Ir:illion,

'l'he Nursing Building will be a n'roclenr. purpose-built thcility built to LEHD silver or better standards' Nursing

c<Jucatiorr requires aclr,ancecl sinrulatiorr labs. skills practice areas, artcl l'lexible classroonrs-*anlerlities that older

buildings cannot easily er.cost-clfectir.ely acconunociare. By replacing lacilities with high cletbned lttaiutettauce attd

poor euergy peribnrrance. NAtJ rvill recluce lorrg-tenrr q:eraring costs while strengthenittg its leadership in healtlrcare

eclucation and applicd researclr rvith specialized labs ancl clinical tlaining facilities. Tite new tacility will also assisl

rvith recruituienl by alracting high-caliber'I'aculty. srudents. and research partnerships. itrcreasing NALJ 's

conlpetitiveness lirr grants and external f'uncling'

Tlrc Nursilgr builclilg will be centrally locatecl in the norrh car)tpus scieince coridor. lo prorride acadentic syrtergy ancl

prograpr iltegration, Nursing shares lbuuclatiiual coursework arrd teseatclt needs rvith BiolOgy' Cllenlistry' aild

physical Sciences (e.g.. anatolt.ly, physiology- nricrobiology). l..ocatiug Nursing uear tlrese disciplines strengthens

interdisciplinary collabolatio;. allorvs shared use of specializecl labs. and supports integraled leanting e"xperieuces,

proxinrity l'crsters easier student ntovellen( between classes. labs, and sitnulatiort tacilities, reducirrg travel tinre and

schecluling conllicts. Peterson^ Babbitt Acadenric Annex. ancl Acaclemic Annex will be dcmolished in alignnrent with

the Canrpus Master plan as they are aging facilities rvith a trxal det'en'ed maintenauce valrre of $7'9M- poclr energy

pertbmrance. altd layouts that tro longer supporl nlodel1l pedagogy,

This project will be delivered through theABOR approved procurernent method of hiring a Design Professional (DP)

and Consrrucrion Manager at Risk (CMAR). The DP and CMAR will be selected in eatly 2026. The design will be

completed within approximately l2 months after the DP contract is awarded.

Constnrction, including demolition of the existing buildings, will commence when the design is complete and after all

approvals are in place, Construsfion is anticipated to take 24 - 36 months.

Page Z



Project Summary -Nursing Building

SPEED Bonds:
Project Cost Financed
Estimated Costs of Issuance

Anticipated Rating
Assumed Interest Rate
Term

Debt Ratio:
Debt Ratio on Existing Debt
Incremental Debt Ratio
Debt Ratio with Project
starutory Debt Limit (A.R,s, $ l5-1683)

Project Schedule:
Planning
Design Start
Construction Start
Construction Completion

Project Budget:
Total Project Cost
Total Project Construction Cost

Total Project Cost per GSF

Construction Cost per GSF

Estimated Annual O&M Cost:
utiliries
Personnel

Total

$48,000,000
$480,000
Al (Moody's) and A+ (S&P)

5.0%
30 years

Without SPf,ED
4.1%
0.0%
4.7o/o

8.00%

October 2025
February 2026
August 2027
August 2029

$48,000,000
$35,552,500
$ I,200
$ 889

$ 100,000

$ 133,170

$ 238,770

With SPEDD
5.8A%
0.43%
6.23%
nla
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$48,000,000 Bond at 5.0% Annual Interest for 30 Years

Semi-Annual Payrnents (First Year: One Payment Only)

Nursing Building
Debt Service Schedule

Total Interest Paid: $44,300,000

Total Amount Paid: $92,300,000

Principal Amount: $48,000'000

Annual Interest Rate: 5.0%

Year Payments Annual Payment Annual Principal Annual Interest Year-End Balance

I 1 $1,564,467 $364,467 $1,200,000 $47,635,533

2 2 $3,128,934 $756,497 $2,372,43',1 $46,879,036

3
1 $3,128,934 $794,795 $2,334,140 $46,084,24i

4 2 $3,128,934 $835,031 92,293,903 $45,249,210

5 1 s3,128,934 $877,305 $2,251,630 $44,371,905

6 2 $3,128,934 $921,718 $2,207,216 $43,450,187

7 ) $3, r28,934 $968,380 $2, I 60,554 $42,491 ,806

8 2 $3,128,934 $ 1,017,405 $2, I I 1,530 94t,464,402

9 2 $3,128,934 $1,068,91I $2,060,024 $40,395,491

l0 2 $3,128,934 s|,123,024 $2,005,910 $39,272,467

1l 2 83,1.28,934 $ l, I 79,877 $1,949,057 $38,092,590

I2 2 s3,128,934 $1,239,609 $ 1,889,326 $36,852,981

l3 2 $3,128,934 sL,302,364 $ 1,826,570 $35,550,617

t4 2 $3,128,934 $ 1,368,296 $ 1 ,760,63 8 $34,182,321

l5 ,, $3,128,934 s|,437,566 $ 1,691,368 s32,744,755

l6 2 $3,128,934 $1,510,343 $ l,6l 8,592 $31,234A12

t7 2 $3,128,934 s1,586,804 $ I,542, r30 $29,647,609

l8 2 $3,128,934 $ 1,667,136 $1,461,799 $27,980"473

t9 2 $3,128,934 $ I,751,535 $1,377,400 $26,228,938

20 ) $3,128,934 $1,840,206 $ 1.288,728 $24,388,732

2t 2 $3.r28,934 $r,933,366 $ 1,195,568 s22,455,366

22 n $3,128,934 $2,031,243 $ 1,097,691 $20,424,t23

23 2 $3,128,934 s2,134,075 $994,860 $ 18,290,048

24 2 $3,128,934 $2,242,112 $886,822 $16,047,936

25 2 $3,128,934 $2,35s,619 $773,315 $ 13,692,3 l7

26 2 $3,128,934 $2,474,8',12 $654,062 sll,2l7 ,444

27 a $3,128,934 $2,600,163 $528,771 $8,617,281

28 2 $3,128,934 $2,737,796 $397,138 s5,885,485

29 2 $3,128,934 $2,870,093 $258,84 I $3,015,392

30 2 $3,128,934 $3,015,392 $ I 13,543 $0

TOTALS 59 $s1.103.562 $18.000.000 $41.101.562 $0

Page 4
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STATE OF ARIZONA

1716 WEST ADAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

(602) 926-s491

azjlbc.gov

January 22,2026

Members of the Joint Committee on Capital Review

Grace Timpany, Fiscal AnalYst

loint @ommittep on @spitsl lhtbieb
STATE

SENATE

DAVID C. FARNSWORTH

VICE.CHAIRMAN

LELA ALSTON

N4ARK FINCHEM

JOHN KAVANAGH

LAUREN KUBY

PRIYA SUNDARESHAN

CARINE WERNER

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES

DAVID LIVINGSTON

CHAIRMAN

MICHAEL CARBONE

OSCAR DE LOS SANTOS

MAfi GRESS

STEPHANIE STAHL HAMILTON

STACEY TRAVERS

MICHAEL WAY

SUBJECT: University of Arizona - Approval of a Revision in the SPEED Bond Financing of the Center

for Applied Molecular and lmmunological Therapies (cAMl) Building

Request

A.R.S, S 15-16g2.03 requires Committee approval of any university projects financed with lottery

revenue (SpEED) bonds. The University of Arizona (UA) requests Committee approval of 575,000,000 in

lottery bond issuances to construct a new research facility for the Center for Advanced Molecular and

lmmunologicalTherapies (cAMl) at the downtown Phoenix Biomedical Core (PBC) campus' The debt

service forSpEED bonds is paid 80% bystate lottery revenues and20% by university resources. Lottery

revenues used to pay debt service would otherwise be deposited into the General Fund.

ln addition to bond proceeds, UA plans to utilize $96,000,000 from state and county American Rescue

plan Act (ARPA) funds and s61,oo0,o0o0 from tuition, gifts and other university funds for total project

costs of S232,000,000.

This project was previously reviewed in the Committee's January 2025 meeting at a cost of

5292,000,000. UA is now requesting two changes: 1)the overall cost would decline to 5232,000,000

and 2) srrift Szs,oo0,000 in financing from system revenue bonds to the newly expanded SPEED lottery

bond authority,

Committee OPtions

The Committee has at least the following 2 options:

L. Approval of the request.

2. Disapproval of the request'

Under any option, the Committee may also consider the following standard university financing

provisions:
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A. A favorable review by the Committee does not constitute endorsement of General Fund

appropriations to offset any revenues that may be required for operations and maintenance costs

when the project is complete.

B. UA shall provide the final debt service schedule and interest rate for the project as soon as they are

available.

C. On or before October 15 of each year until completion of the project, UA shall report to the JLBC

Staff on the status and expenditures of the project. The report shall include the project expenditures

to date, any changes to the planned construction timeline, the expected completion date, and any

change to the scope ofthe project.

Key Points
1) UA is constructing a 7-story, 2O2,OOOsquare foot research and academic facility located at the Phoenix

Biomedical Campus on the southwest corner of Fillmore and 7th Street.
2) JCCR previously approved this project in January 2025 at a cost of 5290 million. UA has now reduced

the cost of the building to 5232 million by only building out 2 of the 7 floors.
3) ln January 2025, UA planned to use SZS million from system revenue bonds to finance the project.

4) UA is now proposing to replace the S75 million in system revenue bonds with lottery (SPEED) bonds.

5) The annual debt service on the $ZS.O mitlion SPEED bond issuance is estimated to be S4.9 million, of
which 80% is paid with lottery revenues and20% from university research funds,

6) UA anticipates issuing the bonds in early 2026 and completing most of the construction in May 2027.

Analysis

UA is constructing a 7-story, 202,OOO square foot research building at its Phoenix BiomedicalCore
campus on the southwest corner of Filmore and 7th Street. The CAMI building will house wet, dry, and
clinical research labs to accommodate up to 40 research groups focused on cancer research, and

infectious and autoimmune diseases. At this stage, UA plans to complete the buildout of 2 of the 7
floors. For the remaining 5 floors, UA is exploring options for potential tenants, who would pay for
tenant improvements on the floors they occupy. The university expects to have tenants prior to
completion of construction. The university estimates that 100 to 1"50 new research positions will be '

created at the facility.

The university started construction on the CAMI building in November 2024 and completed construction
of a portion of the building foundation and utilities infrastructure. Construction was paused in March
2025 due to funding uncertainty. UA resumed construction of the building in June 2025 using non-
bonding funding sources.

The project is now expected to cost a total of 5232.0 million. Of this amount, SzS.0 million will be from
lottery revenue (SPEED) bonds, 590.0 million will be from American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds and

S0f .O miltion will be from gifts, tuition, and other university research funds.

Financing
UA intends to issue SZS.O million in SPEED bonds with an anticipated rating of Aa3 (Moody's)/AA- (S&P)

and an estimated interest rate of 5.00% over a 30-year term. Estimated issuance costs are $600,000.

The annual debt service will be 5+.9 million from FY 2027 to FY 2056. Of the total S147.3 million in debt
service costs, $117.8 million (S0%) will be paid for with lottery revenue and the remaining SZg.S million
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(20%)with other university revenue including indirect cost recovery (university research)funds. (See

Tabte 2 for o summary of the bond finoncing terms.)

SpEED bonds are excluded from each university's statutory debt ratio. lf SPEED bonds were included, UA

projects that its highest debt ratio including this project would be 5.7%'

lJ nive rsity S P EED Bon ds
pursuant to A.R,S. 5 15-1682.03, the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) is authorized to enter lease-to-

own and bond transactions up to a certain maximum to pay for building renewal projects and new

facilities. Annual debt service payments on these transactions are funded S0% by lottery revenues and

20%by other university revenues. Any lottery revenue used for debt service payments would otherwise

be deposited into the General Fund. The program began in 2010, allowing universities to bond for up to

SSOO,O million. The universities have committed allthe original allocation.

The FY 2026 budget increased the maximum of SPEED bond transactions from 5800.0 million to S1.125

billion. Of the $gZS.O million increase, 5162.5 million became available in FY 2026 and S162.5 million

becomes available inFY 2027. ABOR approved allocation of the increased bonding authority at its

September 2025 board meeting, distributing $fZg.S million (38%)to ASU, 587.8 million (27%)to NAU,

and S113.8 million (35%)to UA.

The Committee approved $38.S million of UA's newly authorized SPEED bond issuances at its November

2025 meeting for unrelated deferred maintenance issues. The CAMI building would use the remaining

SzS.O mitlion in UA's SPEED bond capacity.

Conslrustjq-n-eqsIs
Of the 5232.0 million total project cost, direct construction costs (excluding items such as design and

project management costs) are 5t93.9 million. Total project costs per square foot are S1,132 and direct

construction costs per square foot are SggA fsee Table 1). UA provided 3 cost comparisons for previously

reviewed UA projects, which are summarized in Table 3. The projects' cost per square foot ranges from

Ss43 to 591"8,

The project is being delivered through a Design-Build (DB) method with a variety of procurement

methods being used for sub-contractor selection. The entire project is expected to be completed by May

2027.

Operations and Maintenance Costs

UA expects annual Operations and Maintenance cost for the project to be 53.2 million and plans to pay

for these costs with tuition revenue. This amount excludes any academic expenses of the facility.
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Table 1

UA CAMI Building Construction

Total Square Footage 202,000

Fundins
System Revenue Bonds

ARPA

Gifts, tuition, and indirect cost recovery

Total

$zs.o million
96.0 million
61.0 million

$232.0 million

Costs

Direct Construction Costs

Other Costs I
Total

S183.9 million

Sq8,t million

$232.0 million

(5898 per sq, ft.)
(S234 per sq. ft,)

(51,132 per sq. ft.)

Operations and Maintenance $3.2 million

V lncludes equipment, furniture, project design and management fees, and other costs.

Table 2

Construction Timeframe

lssuance Amount

lssuance Date

lssuance Transaction Fees

Rating

lnterest Rate

Term

Total Debt service costs

Debt Service Payments

Payment Source

Debt Ratio lncrease

UA CAMI Financing Terms

November 2024 - May 2027

$75.0 million

Late 2025

s6oo,ooo

Aa3 (Moody's)/AA- (S&P)

5.00%

30 years

5t47.3 million

$4.9 million

lndirect Cost Recovery Funds

SPEED Bonds are excluded from debt ratio calculation
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Table 3

UA CAMI Construction ComParison

Project
Location

Total
Square Feet

Cost/
Square Foot

Previous UA Proiects

Grand Challenges Research Building

Applied Research Building
Biomedical Sciences PartnershiP

r07,877
89,000

245,000

Ssrs
Ssss
Ss+e

GT:jbu
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THE UNIVIRSITY OT ARIZONA

Business Affairs
1200 East University Boulevard

PO Box 210021

Tucson, Arizona 85721

Ofc:52O-627-5977

businessaffa i rs,arizona.ed u

September 29,2025

The Honorable David Farnsworth
Chairman, Joint Committee on Capital Review

Arizona State Senate

1700 West Washington St,

Phoenix, Az 85007-2890

Dear Senator Farnsworth :

ln accordance with A.R.S. S15-1632,03, the Arizona Board of Regents requests the CenterforAdvanced

Molecular lmmunologicalTherapies (CAMI) and upcoming deferred maintenance projects be placed on the

next Joint Committee on Capital Review agenda for approval so that the University of Arizona may utilize

Stimulus Plan for Economic and Educational Development (SPEED) bonds for these projects. The committee

previously approved the CAMI project in January 2025 as a system revenue bond (SRB) project. Since that

review, the university has reworked the project and is requesting to change the financing mechanism from SRB

to SPEED. This change will offset millions in annual debt service allowing the university to invest in other

student success initiatives.

To finance these projects, the University of Arizona will issue SPEED bonds across two fiscalyears in the

following manner:

Center for Advanced Molecular

I mmunological Thera pies

s56,875,000

S1B,i"25,ooo

STs,ooo,ooo S3i,7so,ooo Sf1:,ZSO,OOO

lncluded with this request, please find summaries of both projects and details on the issuance of bonds for

eac h.

Thank you for your support of the University of Arizona's land-grant mission, as we provide access to a world-

class education, research with real-world impact, and service tothe state of Arizona and its people,

Sincerely,

BUSINESS AFFAIRS

Old Main

Fiscal Year 2026

Fiscal Year 2027

Defenred Maintenance

so

s3g,75o,oo0

Total

ss6,87s,000

ss6,87s,000

S, Arnold
Chief Financial Officer

Representative Davld Livingston, Vice-Chairman

Richard Stavneak, Director, iLBC

Grace Timpany, Fiscal Analyst, JLBC

n

nec$veo

SEP J g 2625

tffi,:,ff..'

cc:



project Summary: Center for Advanced Molecular lmmunological Therapiesl

The Committee originally revlewed this project in January 2025. Since that review, U of A went through a value

engineering process to reduce costs and decided to stage the interior buildout of the building. At this stage of

the project, U of A will complete the buildout of 2 of the 7 floors. These changes reduced the project cost from

$290 million to $ZZZ million, $ZS milllon of the project will be financed through SPEED Bonds issued by the

Universityof Arizona. Uof Aplanstouseindirectcostrecoveryfundstopaytheuniversityportionof thedebt

service, The estimated annual debt service for the project is 54.9 million. The remainder of the project will be

paid for as follows:

r $57 million in State of Arizona American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)funding

. $B million in Maricopa County ARPA funding

. 531 million from tuition and indirect cost recovery enabled through ARPA reimbursements

. $61 million from other university funds including gifts, tuition, and indirect cost recovery

CAMlwill be a national biomedical research hub on the U of A's downtown Phoenix Bioscience Core ("PBC")

campus. Located on the southwest corner of Fillmore Street and 7th Street, the seven-story,202,000 square

foot building is designed to house research groups and potential private partnerships. Researchers and

physician-scientists based out of CAMI will use precision medicine to develop new cell- and gene-based

therapeutical options for diseases including cancer, building on the concept that the most effective defense

against health issues is the body's natural immune system. CAMlwill accelerate the pursuit of

immunotherapies already underway at the U of A, and open new doors to advance precision medicine to

improve health outcomes for people across Arlzona and around the world.

CAMI Research & Discovery

The CAMI building will provide space focused on the following areas

CANCER

lmmunotherapy holds the promise of a new standard of care for treatments of cancer, a disease that

disproportionately affects older people. lmmunotherapy can generate precise drug treatments based

on the indivldual patient's unique features of their cancer. The research that willtake place at CAMI

has the potential to fundamentally change tlre way cancers are treated.

INFECTIOUS DISEASES

The relevance of classic immunologicaltherapies has been highlighted throughout the COVID-1"9

pandemic. Through the discovery and interdisciplinary research done atCAMl, new immunotherapies

will be able to overcome the challenges typically faced by exisling infectious dlsease prevention, such

as drug toxicity and resistance. Ullimately, this work can change how public health efforts combat

communicable diseases in Arizona and around the world.

AUTOIMMUNE DISEASES

Living with an autoimmune disease means the body ls fighting against ltself every day. The body's

naturaldefense system cannot distinguish between its own cells and foreign cells, causing it to

I

1 Revised from January 2025 JCCR Approval
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mistakenly attack normalcells, Research will help the body gain controloverthis fight. CAMI research

willcreate immunotherapies that target or alter components of the immune systefil to suppress

specific autoimmune diseases such as type l diabetes, lupus, rheumatoid arthritis, and Crohn's

d isease.

Workforce Development

Student education will be prioritized in learning spaces dedicated tc programs that willallow CAMlfaculty and

researchers to mentor and train the next generation of scientists. A principal function of CAMI's research

laboratories and student office/cubicle space is to facilitate hands-on student participation and

innovation. Students with strong experience workirrg on multidisciplinary and appllcation-driven project teams

are highlysought in today's economy,lt is estimated that 1"O0to 150 new, high wage research positions willbe

created at CAMI.

Access to lmmunotherapies for Arizonans

CAMlwill work with clinlcal partners in Phoenix and across the state to ensure the latest personalized

treatments are made available to Arizonans. Treatments to target the specific causes of an individual's illness

are becoming a reality, especially for diseases like cancer, However, these treatments are often only available

at the hospitals and institutions that created the therapy because they must be personalized and cannot be

mass-produced. A criticalcomponent of CAMI is to incorporate the latest basic insights and cutting-edge

technologies into the facility to make these therapies available to Arizonans.

Project Phases and Costs

U of A is using design-build as the project delivery method, and a variety of procurement methods are being

engaged for sub-contractor selection including lowest qualified bld. The entlre project is scheduled to be

completed in May 2027, wilh occupancy taking place over the sllmmer of 2027 '

Below is the estimated cost associated with each rnajor area of the S232 million project.

Construction Costs

s 183,900,000 New Construction

Fixed Equipment
Utilities extensions

s 33,600,000

Consultant Fees
Design-Build Fees

Special Consultants

S i.1,4oo,ooo

lndirect Costs
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment
Contingency, Design & Construction Phases

Telecommunications Equipment

Additional Costs
Surveys & Test
Move-in Costs

Construction Management
State Risk Management lnsurance

Page 3 of 8
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Bond and Finance Summary

Total Project Budget:

Portion of Budget to be lssued:

Estimated SPEED Revenue Bond Par Amount:

Estimated Cost of lssuance

Estimated lnterest Rate:

Payment Terms:

Fund Source for Total Debt Payment:

-lotalAnnual Debt Service (by fund source)

Principal & lnt. FY26-45 (Avg.) 54,879,000

Total Debt Service Through Maturity: S147,309,000

Anticipated Date of lssuance

Expected Bond Rating:

Debt Ratio lnformation:

Current Projected Debt Ratio (FY26):

lncrement Debt Ratio for All Proposed Projects

Projected Highest Debt Ratio:

5232,000,000

$75,ooo,o0o

S75,ooo,ooo

s600,000

s.00%

Approximately 30 years

Lottery Revenue

Proceeds & lndirect Cost

Recovery

Lottery Revenue

Proceeds & lndirect Cost

Recovery

First portion: early 2026

AA- (S &P)

Aa3 (Moody's)

3.28%

0.46%

3,74%
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Center for Advanced Molecular & lmmunological Therapies (CAMI)

Tax Exempt System Revenue Bonds

Amortization Schedule

Period

Endinc

Annual
Principal

Annual
I nte rest

Annual Debt
Service

6/t/2027

6/L/2028

6/1./202e

6/1/2030

6/r/2031,

6/r/2032

6/t/2033
6/t12034

6/1./203s

6/1"12036

6/1/2037

6/r/2038
6/t/2039
6/t/2040
6/r/204t
6/t/2042
611,/2043

6/t/2044
6/r/2045

6/u2046
6/1./2047

6/1./2048

6/r/2049

6/1./20s0

6ltl20s1
6lr/2052
6/r/20s3
6/t/20s4
6/r/2oss
6lt/20s6

1,130,000

1,185,000

1",245,000

1,305,000

1,370,000

1,440,000

1,515,000

1,590,000

1,670,000

1,750,000

1,840,000

1,930,000

2,02s,000

2,130,000

2,235,000

2,345,000

2,465,000

2,585,000

2,71.5,000

2,850,000

2,995,000

3,145,000

3,300,000

3,46s,000

3,640,000

3,820,000

4,015,000

4,21.5,000

4,425,000

4,660,000

4,687,500

3,693,500

3,634,250

3,s72,000

3,506,750

3,438,2s0

3,366,250

3,290,s00

3,211.,000

3,I27,500

3,040,000

2,948,000

2,851,500

2,750,250

2,643,750

2,532,000

2,414,750

2,29L,500

2,162,2s0

2,026,500

1,884,000

1",734,250

L,577,000

1,4r2,000

L,239,750

L,056,750

865,750

665,000

454,250

233,000

5,817,500

4,878,500

4,879,250

4,877,000

4,876,750

4,878,250

4,991",250

4,880,500

4,881,000

4,877,500

4,880,000

4,878,000

4,876,500

4,880,250

4,878,750

4,877,000

4,879,750

4,876,s00

4,877,250

4,876,s00

4,879,000

4,879,2.50

4,877,000

4,877,000

4,979,750

4,876,750

4,880,750

4,880,000

4,879,250

4,893,000
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Project Summary: Deferred Maintenance

The total cost for the deferred maintenance projects is $38.75 million. This includes various general deferred

maintenance projects for U of A campus buildings and streets. The projects will be financed through SPEED

bonds issued by the U of A. The U of A plans to use lottery revenue proceeds and retained tuition to pay the

debt service, The estimated annualdebt service forthe project is S3.1 million.

The general deferred maintenance projects for U of A's campus buildings and streets consist of various fire

alarm and sprinkler, heating and cooling, building automation, and campus street upgrades. ln addition,

various plumbing and heat exchangers, roofs, and generators will be replaced. All campus systems and

infrastructure receive routine preventative inspections, maintenance, and repairs. The building components

being upgraded, repaired, or replaced have reached the end oftheir useful life and are necessary to ensure

compliance with safety codes and the Americans with Disabilities Act. The various project delivery methods

and processes for the projects will include competitive bids, government cooperative contracts, and job order

contracti ng,

Total Project Cost Breakdown

s38,750,000 General Campus Deferred Maintenance

Fire Alarm and Sprinkler Upgrades

HVAC Upgrades

Build ing Automation Upgrades
Plumbing and Heat Exchangers Life

Elevator Code Compliance/Modernizations
Electrical Code Compllance
Roof Replacements Life

Campus Street Upgrades
ADA Upgrades
New Generators

Page 5 of 8



Bond and Finance Summary

Total Project Budget:

Estimated SPEED Revenue Bond Par Amount

Estimated Cost of lssuance:

Estimated Interest Rate:

Payment Terms:

Fund Source for Total Debt Payment:

Total Annual Debt Service (by fund source):

Principal & lnt. FY26-45 (Avg.) S3,11"0,000

Total Debt Service Through Maturity: 562,677,000

Anticipated Date of lssuance

Expected Bond Rating

Debt Ratio lnformation:

Current Projected Debt Ratio (FY26):

lncrement Debt Ratio for All Proposed Projects

Projected Highest Debt Ratio:

s39,750,000

s38,750,000

s31"0,000

s,00%

Approximately 20 years

Lottery Revenue

Proceeds & Retained
Tu ition

Lottery Revenue

Proceeds & Retained
Tuition

Early 2026

AA- (S &P)

Aa3 (Moody's)

3,28%

0,46%

3.7 40/o
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Deferred Maintenance

Tax Exempt System Revenue Bonds

Amortization Schedule

Period

Ending

Annual
Principal

Annual
lnterest

Annual Debt

Service

61t|2027

6/t/2028
6/1,/202e

6/r/2030

6/t/2031
6/t|2032
6/t/2033
6/L/2034

6/1/203s

6/r/2036

61L12037

61tl2038

6/t/203e
6/r/2040
6/L/2041.

6/r/2042
6/1,/2043

6/r/2044
6/1,/204s

6/t12046

1,170,000

1,230,000

1,290,000

1,355,000

1,425,000

1,495,000

1,570,000

1,650,000

1",730,000

1,920,000

1,910,000

2,005,000

2,105,000

2,210,000

2,320,000

2,435,000

2,560,000

2,6g5,ooo

2,g2o,ooo

2,965,000

2,421.,875

1,879,000

1,817,500

1,753,000

1,685,250

1,614,000

1,539,250

I,460,750

r,378,250

r,29t,750

1,200,750

r,r05,250

1,005,000

899,750

789,250

673,250

551,500

423,500

289,250

148,250

3,591,875

3,109,000

3, L07,500

3,108,000

3,1r0,250

3,109,000

3,109,250

3,110,750

3,108,250

3,1Lr,750

3,1"10,750

3,tro,25o

3,1"10,000

3, L09,750

3,109,250

3,108,2s0

3,111,500

3,1"08,-500

3,109,250

3,1"t3,250

38,750,000 23,926,375 62,676,375
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